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Mr. Berdell Knowles, Sr., Owner 
Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President/CEO 
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berdell1@yahoo.com  
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO INITIATE CERTIFICATE REVOCATION PROCEEDING 

Re: Intent to Initiate Revocation of Kincaid Hills Water Company’s Water Certificate No. 
555-W 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

Please be advised that the staff of the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission)  
was directed to send a letter to advise Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid) of the 
Commission’s intent to initiate a revocation proceeding against Kincaid for failing to comply 
with Commission rules and regulations.1 The revocation proceeding is based upon:  (1) 
Kincaid’s apparent failure to submit Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) for the years 2008, 
2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016; (2) Kincaid’s apparent violation of Section 367.121, Florida 
Statutes (F.S.), and Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), for failure to timely 
submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013; and (3) Kincaid’s 
apparent violation of Rules 25-30.355 and 25-22.032, F.A.C., for failing to respond to customer 
complaints and our staff.  
 

Pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S., if a utility fails to comply with Commission statutes, 
rules, or orders, the Commission is authorized to take enforcement action, including the 
revocation of any certificate of authorization issued by it. Attached forthwith is Order No. PSC-
2017-0470-PCO-WU, which outlines the conduct of Kincaid and the facts that led to the 
Commission’s decision to go forward with revoking Water Certificate No. 555-W. This letter 
                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU, issued December 15, 2017, in Docket No. 20170200-WU, In re:  Initiation 
of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company, in Alachua County, for noncompliance with 
Sections 350.113, 350.117, 367.121, and 367.145, Florida Statutes, and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-30.355, and 
25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code. 

http://www.floridapsc.com/
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also serves as the Commission’s administrative complaint against Kincaid as prescribed by Rule 
28-106.2015, F.A.C. Accordingly, the Commission hereby puts Kincaid on notice that the 
Commission intends to establish a docket to revoke Certificate No. 555-W no sooner than 30 
days from the date of this letter. Kincaid has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in 
accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and the right to be represented by counsel or 
other qualified representative.   
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/Rachael Dziechciarz 
Rachael Dziechciarz 
Senior Attorney 
 

RD/MAD 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Office of Public Counsel (Erik Sayler)   
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DATED: February 8, 2018 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that Intent to Initiate Revocation of Kincaid Hills Water 

Company’s Water Certificate No. 555-W has been served by certified mail to Berdell Knowles, 

Sr., Owner, at P.O. Box 15016, Gainesville, Florida 32604, and by electronic mail to Kincaid 

Hills Water Company at Kincaidhillswaterco@yahoo.com, Bernard Knowles, Sr. at 

berdell1@yahoo.com, and Bernard Knowles, Jr., President/CEO, at berdell@alum.mit.edu this 

8th day of February 2018: 

 

 

s/Rachael Dziechciarz 
Rachael Dziechciarz  
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6212 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings 
against Kincaid Hills Water Company, in 
Alachua County, for noncompliance with 
Sections 350.113, 350.117, 367.121, and 
367.145, Florida Statutes, and Rules 25-
30.110, 25-30.120, 25-30.355, and 25-22.032, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU 
ISSUED: December 15, 2017 

 
 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 
 

JULIE I. BROWN, Chairman 
ART GRAHAM 

RONALD A. BRISÉ 
DONALD J. POLMANN 

GARY F. CLARK 
 
 

ORDER DIRECTING COMMISSION STAFF TO INITIATE  
CERTIFICATE REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS  

 
BY THE COMMISSION: 
 

Background 
 

Our staff opened the instant docket to initiate show cause proceedings against Kincaid 
Hills Water Company (Kincaid or Utility) for apparent violations of Florida Statutes (F.S.) and 
Commission rules for: (1) its failure to remit payment of its annual Regulatory Assessment Fees 
(RAFs) for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016; (2) its failure to timely submit its 
Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013; and (3) its failure to respond to 
customer complaints and to provide a written response to our staff regarding customer 
complaints. 

Kincaid is a Class C water utility providing service in Alachua County. Kincaid became 
subject to this Commission’s jurisdiction and was granted a grandfather water certificate in 
1993.2 The following information provides a historical overview of this Commission’s activities 
related to Kincaid. 

After failing to submit its Annual Reports for 1994 through 1996, we initiated an 
enforcement proceeding against Kincaid for violations of Rule 30.110, Florida Administrative 
                                                 
2Order No. PSC-93-1027-FOF-WU, issued July 13, 1993, in Docket No. 921195-WU, In re: Application for     
certificate to provide water service in Alachua County under grandfather rights by Kincaid Hills Water Company. 
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Code (F.A.C.) (1997 Proceeding), and we ordered Kincaid to show cause why it should not be 
penalized $2,628 for failing to submit its Annual Reports.3  Kincaid failed to respond to our 
Order, and we assessed Annual Report penalties.4 After several failed attempts by our staff to 
contact Kincaid to collect the Annual Report penalty, we submitted the penalty to the Florida 
Department of Financial Services (DFS) to be written-off as uncollectible.5 
 

In 2004, after failing to submit RAFs for the years 1995 through 2003 and failing to 
submit Annual Reports for the years 1998 through 2003, we initiated an enforcement proceeding 
against Kincaid for alleged violations of Section 350.113, F.S., and Rules 25-30.110 and 25-
30.120, F.A.C. (2004 Proceeding).6  In an effort to work with Kincaid to resolve its non-
compliance issues, and because Kincaid made an effort to cooperate with our staff and submitted 
all of the delinquent Annual Reports for 1998-2003, we declined to order Kincaid to show cause 
or assess fines against Kincaid for failing to submit RAFs and Annual Reports.7 Instead, we 
approved a payment plan submitted by Kincaid to pay the RAFs, plus statutory penalty and 
interest, that it owed for the years 1995 to 2003.8  In addition, Kincaid was put on notice that 
failure to timely submit RAFs and Annual Reports in the future or comply with any Commission 
orders would result in further enforcement action. 
 

Kincaid again failed to submit RAFs and Annual Reports the year after the 2004 
Proceeding, as well as the following two years. Kincaid made several payments toward the RAF 
amounts owed pursuant to the payment plan approved by Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU 
between June 2004 and January 2006, then ceased submitting payments.9 After failing to submit 
RAFs and Annual Reports for 2004, 2005, and 2006, failing to submit payments pursuant to the 
approved payment plan, and failing to respond to our staff’s attempts to collect the amounts 
owed, we initiated another enforcement proceeding against Kincaid in 2007 for violations of 

                                                 
3 Order No. PSC-98-0737-SC-WU, issued on May 28, 1998, in Docket No. 971623-WU, In Re:  Initiation of show 
cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110(3), 
F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports. 
4 See, Docket No. 971623-WU. 
5 See, Document No. 10810-98, in Docket No. 971623-WU. 
6 Docket No. 040248-WU, In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 25-
30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities. 
7 Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21, 2004, in Docket No. 040248-WU, In re: Initiation of show 
cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, 
F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and 
Wastewater Utilities. 
8 This Commission found the total amount of delinquent RAFs, penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for years 
1995-2003, to be $29,231.42. See Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
9 Between June 2004 and January 2006, Kincaid submitted $12,000.00 of the total $29,231.42 owed. $10,903.86 
was applied to past due RAF principals and $1,096.14 to penalty and interest, which paid the entire RAF principal 
amounts owed for the years 1995 through 1999, and $1,410.92 of the $1,808.33 RAF principal owed for the year 
2000.   
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Section 350.113, F.S., and Rules 25-30.110 and 25-30.120, F.A.C., and Order No. PSC-04-0615-
FOF-WU (2007 Proceeding).10  

At the time we initiated the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid had serious compliance issues with 
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), as well as the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  Despite finding “a continued pattern of disregard for 
the directions, orders, and rules of this Commission,” and “a continued pattern of disregard for 
the timely payment of RAFs,” we again declined to order Kincaid to show cause, finding 
“exigent and mitigating circumstances” existed.11  At that time, we reasoned that assessing 
additional penalties and requiring Kincaid to pay its delinquent RAFs and assessing Annual 
Report penalties would only further impair Kincaid’s financial viability and its ability to address 
the DEP and EPA compliance issues.12 Therefore, we ordered the outstanding RAF amounts, 
including penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for the years 1995 through 2006, be submitted to 
DFS to be written-off as uncollectible.13  Kincaid was put on notice that “failure to timely file 
future annual reports will subject it to the penalties authorized by Rule 25-30.110(7), F.A.C., and 
to show cause proceedings and fines of up to $5,000 per day per violation for each day the 
violation continues, as set forth in Section 367.161, F.S., or revocation proceedings pursuant to 
Section 367.161(2), F.S.”14 In addition, we found Kincaid eligible for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case 
(SARC).  Finally, we ordered the 2007 Proceeding to remain open until Kincaid filed its SARC 
application, and ordered our staff to bring a recommendation to us should Kincaid fail to timely 
submit RAFs during the pendency of its SARC.15 

In April 2008, Kincaid notified our staff that it would not pursue a SARC due to 
customer dissatisfaction expressed after Kincaid implemented rate increases.16 Between June 
2007 and April 2008, Kincaid received two price-index increases and a 4.5% pass-through 
increase, which allowed Kincaid to recover RAFs in its rates going forward.  With those 
increases, Kincaid stated it could meet its obligations to pay RAFs and maintain Kincaid without 
a SARC.17  By Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, we ordered the 2007 Proceeding closed based 
on Kincaid submitting its 2007 RAFs18 and receiving the index and pass-through increases.19 

                                                 
10 Docket No. 070580-WU, In re: Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and of Order PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
11 Order No. PSC-08-0044-FOF-WU, issued January 22, 2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, pages 9 and 11. 
12 This Commission noted that “further collection efforts may cause the utility to abandon the system or cause it to 
be unable to make necessary repairs or maintain the safe provision of quality water to the customers of Kincaid.”  
Id., at pages 10 and 12; This Commission noted that, “in the last five months, the utility has worked diligently to pay 
off the 2004-2006 RAFs and has now filed all of its Annual Reports. Because of its financial problems and the need 
for maintenance, the utility has had problems with timely filing its Annual Reports and could not afford an 
accountant to assist it in such filing.”  Id., at page 13. 
13 Total amount to be written-off was $24,166.29. Id., at pages 10 and 12. 
14 Id. 
15 Id., at page 14. 
16 Document No. 04657-08, filed in Docket No. 070580-WU. 
17 Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, issued June 10, 2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, page 2. 
18 Kincaid submitted its 2007 RAFs three days late and, was, therefore, assessed an additional $139.05, for statutory 
penalty and interest that accrued. Kincaid submitted the $139.05 penalty on May 1, 2008. 
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Kincaid again failed to submit its RAFs for 2008, as well as for the years 2009, 2010, 
2011, 2012, and 2013. Additionally, Kincaid again failed to submit its Annual Reports for the 
years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013.20 Kincaid also failed to respond to our staff’s repeated 
attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail, and email.21 In June 2014, Kincaid’s owner, Mr. 
Berdell Knowles, Sr., finally responded to our staff regarding Kincaid’s outstanding RAFs, 
outstanding Annual Reports, and payment options. Mr. Knowles, Sr. agreed to submit Kincaid’s 
outstanding Annual Reports and RAF returns, along with an initial RAF payment, by June 30, 
2014.22 In addition, Mr. Knowles, Sr. was advised that we could pursue further compliance 
action if Kincaid did not comply with a RAF payment plan.23 Mr. Knowles, Sr. failed to submit 
Kincaid’s 2008-2013 RAF returns or an initial RAF payment, and failed to submit Kincaid’s 
2009-2013 Annual Reports by June 30, 2014, as agreed, and again failed to respond to our staff’s 
attempts to contact Kincaid. 

In October 2014, due to Commission staff’s continued inability to contact Mr. Knowles, 
Sr., our staff communicated with the DEP staff assigned to Kincaid’s compliance issues and 
obtained the contact information for Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., a corporate officer of Kincaid.24 
On October 20, 2014, our staff spoke with Mr. Knowles, Jr. regarding Kincaid’s delinquent RAF 
and Annual Report status, the lack of cooperation by Mr. Knowles, Sr. to engage in discussions 
with our staff, and Kincaid’s corporate and financial status. On October 23, 2014, our staff held a 
conference call with Mr. Knowles, Jr., wherein Mr. Knowles, Jr. agreed to an initial compliance 
action plan to resolve Kincaid’s compliance issues.25 Mr. Knowles, Jr. agreed to submit all of 
Kincaid’s delinquent Annual Reports for years 2009-2013, as well as the RAF amounts owed for 
the years 2010 and 2011, plus penalty and interest, by November 7, 2014.26 As part of the initial 
compliance plan, Kincaid also agreed to continue working with our staff regarding payment of 
the remaining RAF amounts owed, to consider pursing a SARC, and to submit future RAFs and 
Annual Reports timely.27 

On November 14, 2014, we received Kincaid’s payment in the amount of $8,690.15, 
which satisfied the outstanding RAF amounts owed by Kincaid for 2010 and 2011.28 On 
November 14, 2014, we also received Kincaid’s Annual Reports for 2009-2013.29 On February 

                                                                                                                                                             
19 Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU. 
20 Kincaid’s 2008 Annual Report was received 22 days late, on April 22, 2009. 
21 Attachment A, Exhibit A (Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Delinquent RAFs and Annual Reports). 
22 Attachment A, Exhibit A (Staff Email, dated June 17, 2014, RE:  Kincaid Hills Water Company WU690 – First 
Collections Delinquent RAFs.) 
23 Id. 
24 Attachment A, Exhibit B (Kincaid Florida Corporate Information). 
25 Attachment A, Exhibit C (Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Compliance Plan). 
26 Attachment A, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills – Initial Compliance Plan.) 
27 Id. 
28 The payment was postmarked November 7, 2014.  The payment breakdown was as follows:  $4,491.55 (2010 
RAFs $2,642.09 + Penalty $660.52 + Interest $1,188.94); and $4,198.60 (2011 RAFs $2657.34 + Penalty $664.34 + 
Interest $876.92) 
29 Kincaid emailed its 2009-2013 Annual Reports to staff on November 7, 2014; however, Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., 
requires reports be certified and submitted to this Commission in paper form. Our staff received the paper form of 
the Annual Reports on November 14, 2014.  See Attachment A, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., re: 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU            
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU 
PAGE 5 
 

  

16, 2015, our staff held a conference call with Kincaid (Mr. Knowles, Sr. and Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
both participated), wherein Kincaid agreed to resolve its compliance issues, including 
negotiation of payment options for its past due RAFs, to submit future RAFs and Annual Reports 
timely, to pursue a SARC, and to update its corporate status with the Florida Secretary of State, 
Division of Corporations.30 Since submitting the $8,690.15 payment, however, Kincaid failed to 
meet the requirements of the initial compliance plan as agreed. Although Kincaid submitted its 
2014, 2015, and 2016 Annual Reports timely, Kincaid failed to meet the other requirements of 
the initial compliance plan.31 Specifically, Kincaid failed to: (1) submit additional payments 
toward its remaining years of delinquent RAFs; (2) continue to work with Commission staff 
regarding repayment of its remaining years of delinquent RAFs; (3) update its corporate status 
with the Florida Secretary of State, Division of Corporations; (4) apply for a SARC; and (5) 
submit its 2016 RAFs.32 

Our staff received customer complaints regarding Kincaid on October 13, 2016, March 
30, 2017, and May 8, 2017. To date, Kincaid has not responded to these customer complaints, 
nor has Kincaid provided a written response to our staff on each complaint, as required by Rules 
25-30.355 and 25-22.032, F.A.C. 

By certified letter, dated July 31, 2017, our staff notified Kincaid of apparent violations 
of Sections 350.113, 350.117, 367.121, and 367.145, F.S., and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-
30.355, and 25-22.032, F.A.C., and possible initiation of a show cause proceeding against the 
Utility for: (1) failing to remit payment of its annual RAFs for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, 
and 2016; (2) failing to timely submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 
and 2013; and (3) failing to respond to customer complaints and to provide a written response to 
our staff regarding customer complaints.33 Kincaid’s owner, Mr. Knowles, Sr., was informed in 
that letter that Section 367.161, F.S., provides in pertinent part: 

(1) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee, knowingly 
refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, any provision of this chapter 
or any lawful rule or order of the commission, such utility shall incur a 
penalty for each such offense of not more than $5,000, to be fixed, 
imposed, and collected by the commission . . . . Each day that such refusal 
or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be 
a lien upon the real and personal property of the utility, enforceable by the 
commission as statutory liens under chapter 85. 

(2) The commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to 
its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to 
comply with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the 
commission or any provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of 

                                                                                                                                                             
Kincaid Hills - Received Delinquent Annual Reports & 2010-11 RAF Payment; and Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, 
Jr., re: Kincaid Hills - Annual Reports Insufficient.). 
30 See Attachment A, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills – Rate Case & RAFs.). 
31 See Attachment A, Exhibits B and C. 
32 See Attachment A, Exhibits B and C. 
33 See Attachment A. 
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not more than $5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and 
collected by the commission; or the commission may, for any such 
violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate of authorization 
issued by it. Each day that such refusal or violation continues constitutes a 
separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon the real and personal 
property of the entity, enforceable by the commission as a statutory lien 
under chapter 85. 

The July 31, 2017, letter put Kincaid on notice that our staff would open a docket to 
initiate a show cause proceeding if Kincaid did not correct the violations by remitting payment of 
the delinquent RAFs, remitting payment for penalties for late-filed Annual Reports, and 
submitting written responses to the customer complaints and our staff by August 31, 2017. Our 
staff further notified Kincaid that should the Utility ultimately be found in violation of our 
statutes, rules, or orders, we may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day each 
violation continues, including levying a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the 
Utility, or we may amend, suspend, or revoke Kincaid’s certificate, pursuant to Section 367.161, 
F.S. Additionally, our staff stated that, if necessary, we may also seek injunctive or other 
appropriate relief in circuit court to compel Kincaid’s compliance, pursuant to Section 367.121, 
F.S. To date, Kincaid has not remitted payment of the delinquent RAFs, remitted payment for 
penalties for late-filed Annual Reports, or submitted written responses to the customer 
complaints and our staff, in response to our staff’s letter. 

By certified letter, dated September 28, 2017, our Office of the General Counsel notified 
Kincaid that Commission staff opened a docket initiating a show cause proceeding for the 
Utility’s apparent statute and rule violations.34 

This Order addresses: (1) Kincaid’s apparent violation of Sections 350.113 and 367.145, 
F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., for failure to submit RAFs for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 
2013, and 2016; (2) Kincaid’s apparent violation of Section 367.121, F.S., and Rule 25-30.110, 
F.A.C., for failure to timely submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 
2013; and (3) Kincaid’s apparent violation of Rules 25-30.355 and 25-22.032, F.A.C., for failing 
to respond to customer complaints.   

We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 350.113, 367.121, 367.145, and 367.161, F.S. 

Decision 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., each 
regulated company under our jurisdiction shall pay to this Commission a RAF based upon the 
gross operating revenues for the prior year operating period.  Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., requires 
that utilities pay a regulatory assessment fee of 4.5 percent of its gross revenues derived from 
intrastate business, or a minimum of $25.00 if there are no revenues or if revenues are 

                                                 
34 See Document No. 07952-2017, in Docket No. 20170200-WU. 
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insufficient to generate above the $25.00 minimum. Section 350.113(4), F.S., provides for a 
penalty of 5 percent for the first 30 days, and an additional penalty of “5 percent for each 
additional 30 days or fraction thereof during the time in which the failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent,” and states that “the commission shall collect the fee and 
penalty, plus interest and all costs of collection, from the regulated company.”  Section 
367.145(1)(b), F.S., states that, in addition to the penalties and interest otherwise provided, we 
may impose a penalty upon a utility for failure to pay regulatory assessment fees in a timely 
manner in accordance with Section 367.161, F.S. Further, Rule 25-30.120(7)(b), F.A.C., 
provides that, in addition to statutory penalties and interest, we may impose an additional penalty 
upon a utility for failing to pay RAFs timely, pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

Section 367.121(1)(c) and (i), F.S., authorizes us to require utilities subject to our 
jurisdiction to file such regular financial reports we deem necessary. Rule 25-30.110(3)(a), 
F.A.C., provides that each utility under our jurisdiction shall file an Annual Report on or before 
March 31st, for the preceding year ending December 31. The standard penalty for delinquent 
Annual Reports is $3 per day, pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(7), F.A.C. 

Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., requires that a utility make a full and prompt acknowledgment and 
investigation of all customer complaints and respond fully and promptly to all customer requests. 
Further, Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C., requires that a utility respond to a customer complaint received 
by this Commission by contacting the customer within 15 working days after receiving the complaint 
from our staff, and  provide a written response to the complaint to our staff within 15 working days 
after receiving the complaint from our staff. 

 
Pursuant to Section 367.161(1), F.S., we are authorized to impose upon any entity subject 

to our jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each such day a violation continues, if 
such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule 
or order of this Commission, or any provision of Chapter 367, F.S.  Each day a violation 
continues is treated as a separate offense.  Each penalty is a lien upon the real and personal 
property of the utility and is enforceable by us as a statutory lien.  If a penalty is also assessed by 
another state agency for the same violation, our penalty will be reduced by the amount of the 
other agency’s penalty. As an alternative to the above remedies, Section 367.161(2), F.S., 
permits us to amend, suspend, or revoke a utility’s certificate for any such violation.  Part of the 
determination we must make in evaluating whether to penalize a utility is whether the utility 
willfully violated the rule, statute, or order.  Section 367.161, F.S., does not define what it is to 
“willfully violate” a rule or order. Willfulness is a question of fact.35 The plain meaning of 
“willful” typically applied by the Courts in the absence of a statutory definition is an act or 
omission that is done “voluntarily and intentionally” with specific intent and “purpose to violate 
or disregard the requirements of the law.”36 We note that we must follow very specific noticing 
requirements set forth in Section 120.60, F.S., prior to revocation or suspension of a certificate. 
 
 
                                                 
35 Fugate v. Fla. Elections Comm’n, 924 So. 2d 74, 75 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006), citing, Metro. Dade County v. State 
Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 714 So. 2d 512, 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). 
36 Fugate at 76. 
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Factual Allegations 
 

Our records indicate that for purposes of this order, Kincaid failed to submit RAFs for the 
years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016.37 Kincaid has a long history of failing to submit RAFs, 
and has had two enforcement proceedings brought by this Commission in 2004 and 2007 for 
failing to submit RAFs.38  In fact, since coming under our jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 
submitted RAFs timely two times (2014 and 2015).39 Despite the numerous attempts by this 
Commission and our staff over the last 13 years to work with Kincaid to resolve its RAF 
compliance issues, Kincaid has repeatedly failed to comply with its statutory and regulatory 
obligations.   

Because Kincaid failed to submit its 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs timely, 
statutory penalties and interest are also due. The total amount owed by Kincaid for 2008, 2009, 
2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs, plus associated penalties and interest, calculated through November 
7, 2017, is $22,403.19.  A breakdown of the amount is shown in Table 1 below. 

 
Table 1:  Summary of RAF Penalties as of 11/07/17 
 
Year40 Revenues RAFs   

(4.5%) 

Penalty  

(25%) 

(As of  
11/07/17) 

Interest 

(1%) 

(As of  
11/07/17) 

Payments Total  

Due 

(As of  11/07/17) 

2016 $44,593.00 $2,006.69 $501.67 $160.54 $0.00 $2,668.90 

2015 $44,451.00 $2000.30 $0.00 $0.00 $2000.30 $0.00 

2014 $48,840.00 $2,197.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,197.80 $0.00 

2013 $49,756.00 $2,239.02 $559.76 $985.17 $0.00 $3,783.95 

2012 $58,535.00 $2,634.08 $658.52 $1,501.43 $0.00 $4,794.03 

                                                 
37 Kincaid submitted its 2010 and 2011 RAFs, plus penalty and interest, on November 14, 2014, as part of on-going 
compliance/settlement negotiations with our staff.  
38 Docket No. 040248-WU, In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 25-
30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and Docket No. 070580-WU, In Re: 
Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of 
Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and of Order PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
39 Kincaid submitted its 2007 RAFs three days late and paid the associated penalty and interest. 
40 Kincaid remitted payment of its 2010 and 2011 RAFs, including penalty and interest, on November 14, 2014.  
Additionally, Kincaid timely submitted its 2014 and 2015 RAFs. 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU            
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU 
PAGE 9 
 

  

Year40 Revenues RAFs   

(4.5%) 

Penalty  

(25%) 

(As of  
11/07/17) 

Interest 

(1%) 

(As of  
11/07/17) 

Payments Total  

Due 

(As of  11/07/17) 

2011 $59,052.00 $2,657.34 $664.34 $876.92 $4,198.60 $0.00 

2010 $58,713.00 $2,642.09 $660.52 $1,188.94 $4,491.55 $0.00 

2009 $60,274.00 $2,712.33 $678.08 $2,522.47 $0.00 $5,912.88 

2008 $50,661.00 $2,279.75 $569.94 $2,393.74 $0.00 $5,243.43 

Totals $474,875.00 $21,369.40 $4,292.83 $9,629.21 $12,888.25 $22,403.19 

 
  Additionally, a review of our records also indicates that Kincaid has repeatedly failed to 
timely submit its Annual Reports. At issue in this order are the 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013 
Annual Reports. In 2009, the Annual Report was submitted 1,689 days late. In 2010, the Annual 
Report was submitted 1,324 days late. In 2011, the Annual Report was submitted 958 days late. 
In 2012, the Annual Report was submitted 593 days late. In 2013, the Annual Report was 
submitted 228 days late. Since coming under our jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 
submitted five Annual Reports on time (1997, 2007, 2014, 2015, 2016).41  

The total penalty amount owed by Kincaid for failing to timely submit its Annual Reports 
for the years 2009 to 2013 is $14,376. A breakdown of the amount is shown in Table 2 below. 
 
Table 2:  Summary of Annual Report Penalties  
 

YEAR DATE DUE DATE 
SUBMITTED 

DAYS LATE PENALTY  
($3 per day) 

2013 03/31/2014 11/14/2014 228 $684.00 

2012 04/01/2013 11/14/2014 593 $1,779.00 

2011 04/02/2012 11/14/2014 958 $2,874.00 

2010 03/31/2011 11/14/2014 1,324 $3,972.00 

2009 03/31/2010 11/14/2014 1,689 $5,067.00 

TOTAL   4,792 $14,376.00 
 

                                                 
41 Kincaid’s 2008 Annual Report was received 22 days late, on April 22, 2009. 
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Finally, our records show that Kincaid is not timely responding to customer complaints. 
Our Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) shows three customer complaints in which 
Kincaid has failed to respond to both the customer and our staff. Our staff has compiled a list of 
customer complaints currently open with this Commission, along with a copy of each of the 
CATS complaint records for review.42 These complaints were submitted to this Commission on 
October 13, 2016, March 30, 2017, and May 8, 2017. The complaints show that customers 
reported regularly experiencing difficulty in reaching a Utility representative and reported 
Kincaid’s telephone number being out-of-service on occasions. Our staff has experienced great 
difficulty in reaching Kincaid regarding the customer complaints.43  Furthermore, Kincaid has 
failed to adequately respond to our staff’s repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, 
mail, and e-mail in order to resolve the complaints.44 To date, Kincaid has not responded to these 
customer complaints and has not provided a written response to our staff on these complaints. 

 
By knowingly failing to comply with the provisions of Rules 25-30.355 and 25-22.032, 

F.A.C., we believe Kincaid’s acts were “willful” in the sense intended by Section 367.161, F.S. 
Where available, staff looks to prior Commission Orders for guidance on the amount and type of 
fines for each violation. Accordingly, using prior Order Nos. PSC-06-0349-SC-WS and PSC-11-
0541-SC-WS as a guide, the penalty for each failure to respond should be $250.45 Thus, the total 
of Kincaid’s penalties for failing to respond to the three customer complaints is $750:  $250 for 
failing to respond to the customer complaint dated October 13, 2016, $250 for failing to respond 
to the customer complaint dated March 30, 2017, and $250 for failing to respond to the customer 
complaint dated May 8, 2017. 
 
Analysis and Conclusion 

 
Considering Kincaid’s management’s history, specifically, the fact that the Utility has a 

long history of noncompliance, we find that Kincaid has a poor record of complying with our 
rules and statutes. Notably, this is the fourth time our staff has opened a docket to initiate a show 
cause proceeding since Kincaid became subject to our jurisdiction in 1993. We have previously 
initiated revocation proceedings against a utility based on its history of noncompliance with 
orders, rules, and statutory requirements.46  

 
We are concerned that Kincaid’s management does not understand how to and is not 

willing to commit the time to operate a utility within the meaning of Chapter 367, F.S.  The 
operation of a utility under Chapter 367, F.S., if successful, allows a utility the opportunity to 
earn a return on its investment.  If management is not willing to operate as a utility that follows 
our rules and regulations, the utility’s certificate should be revoked, removing any opportunity 
the owner has to earn a return on its investment.  If the certificate is revoked, a receiver must be 

                                                 
42 Attachment A, Exhibit D (Open CATS Customer Complaints). 
43 Id. 
44 Id. 
45 Order No. PSC-06-0349-SC-WS, issued April 25, 2006, in Docket No. 060057-WS and Order No. PSC-11-0541-
SC-WS, issued November 22, 2011, in Docket No. 110254-WS. 
46 Order No. PSC-93-0370-AS-WU. 
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appointed pursuant to Section 367.165, F.S., until a sale of the utility system has been approved 
pursuant to Section 367.071, F.S.  

 
Commission staff is hereby directed to initiate certificate revocation proceedings against 

Kincaid, consistent with Chapter 120 and Section 367.161, F.S., based on: (1) Kincaid’s apparent 
violation of Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., for failure to 
submit RAFs for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016; (2) Kincaid’s apparent violation of 
Section 367.121, F.S., and Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., for failure to timely submit its Annual 
Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013; and (3) Kincaid’s apparent violation of 
Rules 25-30.355 and 25-22.032, F.A.C., for failing to respond to customer complaints and our 
staff.   Therefore, our staff shall send a letter to the Utility, giving the Utility 30 days’ notice that 
our staff intends to commence revocation proceedings. Revocation shall be in lieu of the 
penalties discussed above. 
 

Based on the foregoing, it is 
 
 ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that based on Kincaid Hills Water 
Company’s apparent violation of:  (1) Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., for failure to submit Regulatory Assessment Fees for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, 
and 2016; (2) Sections 367.121, F.S., and Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., for failure to timely submit its 
Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013; and (3) Rules 25-30.355 and 
25-22.032, F.A.C., for failing to respond to customer complaints and Commission staff; 
Commission staff is hereby directed to initiate certificate revocation proceedings against Kincaid 
Hills Water Company, consistent with Chapter 120 and Section 367.161, F.S.  It is further 
 
 ORDERED that Commission staff shall send a letter to the Kincaid Hills Water 
Company, giving the Utility 30 days’ notice that our staff intends to commence revocation 
proceedings.  It is further 
 
 ORDERED that this docket shall remain open until certificate revocation proceedings are 
initiated, at which point the docket should be closed administratively. 
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 By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 15th day of December, 2017. 
 
 
 
 

 /s/ Carlotta S. Stauffer 
 CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER 

Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399 
(850) 413-6770 
www.floridapsc.com 
 
Copies furnished:  A copy of this document is 
provided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons. 

 
 
MAD/RD 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
 

 The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply.  This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 
 
 Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis.  If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 
 
 Any party adversely affected by this order, which is preliminary, procedural or 
intermediate in nature, may request: (1) reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-
22.0376, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court, in 
the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case 
of a water or wastewater utility.  A motion for reconsideration shall be filed with the Office of 
Commission Clerk, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code.  
Judicial review of a preliminary, procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review 
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy.  Such review may be requested from the 
appropriate court, as described above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 
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COMMISSIONERS; 
JULIE I. BROWN, CHAIRMAN 
ART GRAHAM 
RONALD A. BRIS~ 
00NALDJ. POLMANN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Public Service Commission 

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

July 31,2017 

KEITH C. HETRICK 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

(850)413-6199 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, Sr., Owner 
Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President/CEO 
KINCAID HILLS WATER COMPANY 

V IA CERTIFIED & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Cenilied Reecip! M: 7006 0810 0002 33354 2751 

P.O. Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32602 
KINCAIDtiiLLSWATnRCO@YAHOO COM 
berdell@alum.mil .edu 

RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Noncompliance with Sections 350.113, 350.11 7, 
367.121, and 367.145, Florida Statutes, and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-30.355, 
and 25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code, and possible implementation of show 
cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company, pursuant to Section 
367.161, Florida Statutes. 

Dear Sirs: 

A review of Commission records indicates that Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid) is 
not in compliance with several Commission-related statutes and rules. If a utility fails to comply 
with Commission statutes, rules, or orders, Section 367.161, Florida Statutes (F.S.), authorizes 
the Commission to take enforcement action, including the collection of penalties. Section 
367.161, F.S., provides: 

(I) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee, knowingly 
refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, any provision of this chapter or 
any lawful rule or order of the commission, such utility shall incur a penalty 
for each such offense of not more than $5,000, to be fixed, imposed, and 
collected by the commission .... Each day that such refusal or violation 
continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon 
the real and personal property of the utility, enforceable by the commission 
as statutory liens under chapter 85. 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

July 31,2017 

Page 2 

(2) The commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to 
its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply 
with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the 
commission or any provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of 
not more than $5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected 
by the commission; or the commission may, for any such violation, amend, 
suspend, or revoke any certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day 
that such re fusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each 
penalty shall be a lien upon the real and personal property of the entity, 
enforceable by the commission as a statutory lien under chapter 85. 

As required by Section 120.695(2)(a), F.S., Kincaid's noncompliance with Commission 
statutes, rules, and orders is outlined below. 

A. Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Legal Authority 

Pursuant to Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), each regulated company under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
shall pay to the Commission a regulatory assessment fee (RAF) based upon the gross operating 
revenues for the prior year operating period. Rule 25-30. 120, F.A.C., requires that utilities pay a 
regulatory assessment fee of four and a half percent (4.5%) of its gross revenues derived from 
intrastate business, or a minimum of $25.00 if there are no revenues or if revenues are 
insufficient to generate above the $25.00 minimum. Section 350.113( 4), F.S., provides for a 
penalty of five percent (5%) for the first 30 days, and an additional penalty of "5 percent for 
each additional 30 days or fraction thereof during the time in which the failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent," and states that "the commission shall collect the fee and 
penalty, plus interest and all costs of collection, from the regulated company." Further, Rule 25-
30.120(7)(b), F.A.C., provides that, in addition to statutory penalties and interest, the 
Commission may impose an additional penalty upon a utility for failing to pay RAFs timely, 
pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

Facts 

Commission records indicate that Kincaid failed to submit RAFs for the years 2008, 
2009,2012,2013, and 2016. 1 Kincaid has a long history of failing to submit RAFs, and has had 
two enforcement proceedings brought by the Commission in 2004 and 2007 for failing to submit 
RAFs.2 In fact, since coming under the Commission's jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 

1 Kincaid submitt~d its 2010 and 2011 RAf's, plus penalty and interest, on November 14,20 14, as part of on-going 
compliance/settlement negotiations with Commission slaff. 

2 Docket No. 040248·WU, In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company fn 
Alachua Counry for violation of Rule 2S-JO. I 10, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule ]). 
J0. /20, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and Docket No. 070580-WU, In 
Re: Initiation a/Show Cause Proceedings against Kincaid Hills Wafer Company in Alachua County for violation 
of Rule 25-JO. IIO, F.A.C .. Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-)0.120. F.A.C .. Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and of Order PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
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submitted RAFs timely two times (2014 and 2015).3 Despite the numerous attempts by the 
Commission and staff over the last 13 years to work with Kincaid to resolve its RAF compliance 
issues, Kincaid has repeatedly failed to comply with its statutory and regulatory obligations. 

In 2004, after failing to submit RAFs for the years I 995 through 2003, the Commission 
initiated an enforcement proceeding against Kincaid for violations of Section 350. I 13, F.S., and 
Rule 25-30. I 20, F.A.C., (2004 Proceeding).4 In an effort to work with Kincaid to resolve its 
non-compliance issues, the Commission declined to show cause or assess fines against Kincaid 
for failing to submit RAFs.5 Instead, the Commission approved a payment plan submitted by 
Kincaid to pay the RAFs, plus statutory penalty and interest, that it owed for the years 1995 to 
2003.6 In addition, Kincaid was put on notice that failure to timely submit RAFs in the future or 
comply with any Commission Orders, would result in further enforcement action by the 
Commission. 

Kincaid again failed to submit RAFs the year after the 2004 Proceeding, as well as the 
following two years. Kincaid made several payments toward the RAF amounts owed pursuant to 
the payment plan approved by Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU between June 2004 and 
January 2006, then ceased submitting payments.7 After failing to submit RAFs for 2004, 2005, 
and 2006, failing to submit payments pursuant to the approved payment plan, and failing to 
respond to staffs attempts to collect the amounts owed, the Commission initiated another 
enforcement proceeding against Kincaid in 2007 for violations of Section 350. I 13, F.S., Rule 25-
30.120, F.A.C., and Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU (2007 Proceeding).8 

At the time the Commission initiated the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid had serious compliance 
issues with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), as well as the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Despite finding "a continued pattern of disregard for the 
directions, orders, and rules of this Commission," and "for the timely payment of RAFs," the 
Commission again declined to show cause Kincaid, finding "exigent and mitigating circumstances" 
existed. 9 At that time, the Commission reasoned that assessing additional penalties and requiring 
Kincaid to pay its delinquent RAFs would only further impair Kincaid's financial viability and its 
ability to address the DEP and EPA compliance issues.10 Therefore, the Commission ordered that the 
outstanding RAFs amoWlts, including penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for the years 1995 
through 2006, be submitted to the Florida Department of Financial Services (DFS) to be written-otT as 

1 Kincaid submined its 2007 RAFs three days late and paid the associated penalty and interest. 
• Docket No. 040248-WU. 
j Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21 , 2004, in Docket No. 040248-WU. 
6 The Commission found the total amount of delinquent RAF's, penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for years 

1995-2003, to be $29,231.42. Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
7 Between June 2004 and January 2006, Kincaid submitted $12,000.00 of the total $29,231.42 owed. $10,903.86 

was applied to past due RAF principals and $1,096.14 to penalty and interest, which paid the entire RAF 
principal amounts owed for the years 1995 through 1999, and $1,410.92 of the $1,808.33 RAF principal owed 
for the year 2000. 

1 Docket No. 070580-WU. 
9 Order No. PSC-08-044-FOF-WU, issued January 22, 2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, pages 9 and II. 
10 The Commission noted that "funher collection effons may cause the utility to abandon the system or cause it to 

be unable to make necessary repairs or maintain the safe provision of quality water to the customers of Kincaid." 
/d , at pages 10 and 12. 
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"uncollectible."' ' In addition, the Commission found Kincaid eligible for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case 
(SARC). Finally, the Commission ordered that the 2007 Proceeding remain open until Kincaid filed 
its SARC application, and that staff was to bring a recommendation to the Commission should 
Kincaid fail to timely submit RAFs during the pendency of its SARC. 12 

In April 2008, Kincaid notified Commission staff that it would not pursue a SARC due to 
customer dissatisfaction expressed after Kincaid implemented recent rate increases.13 Between 
June 2007 and April 2008, Kincaid received two price-index increases, and a 4.5% pass-through 
increase, which would allow Kincaid to recover RAFs in its rates going forward. With the recent 
increasesr Kincaid stated it could meet its obligations to pay RAFs and maintain Kincaid without 
a SARC. 4 By Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, the Commission ordered the 2007 Proceeding 
closed based on Kincaid submitting its 2007 RAFs15 and receiving the index and pass-through 
increases. 16 

The year following the closure of the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid again fai led to submit its 
RAFs for 2008, as well as for the years 2009, 20 I 0, 20 II, 2012, and 2013. Kincaid also failed to 
respond to stafrs repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail, and email. (Exhibit A 
- Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Delinquent IUFs and Annual Reports.) In June 
2014, Kincaid's owner, Mr. Berdell Knowles, Sr., finally responded to staff regarding Kincaid's 
outstanding RAFs and payment options. Mr. Knowles, Sr. agreed to submit Kincaid's 
outstanding annual reports and RAF returns, along with an initial RAF payment by June 30, 
2014.17 In addition, Mr. Knowles, Sr. was advised that the Commission would pursue further 
compliance action if Kincaid did not comply with a RAF payment plan.11 Mr. Knowles, Sr. 
failed to submit Kincaid's 2008-2013 RAF returns or an initial RAF payment by June 30,2014, 
as agreed and, again, failed to respond to staff's attempts to contact Kincaid. 

Due to staffs continued inability to contact Mr. Knowles, Sr., staff contacted the DEP 
attorney assigned to Kincaid's compliance issues in October 2014, and obtained the contact 
information for Berdell Knowles, Jr., a corporate officer of Kincaid. (Exhibit B - Kincaid 
Florida Corporate Information.) On October 20, 2014, staff counsel spoke with Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
regarding Kincaid's delinquent RAF and annual report status, the lack of cooperation by Mr. 
Knowles, Sr. to engage in discussions with staff, and Kincaid's current corporate and financial 
status. On October 23, 2014, staff held a conference call with Mr. Knowles, Jr. , wherein Mr. 
Knowles, Jr. agreed to an initial compliance action plan to resolve Kincaid's compliance issues. 
(Exhibil C- Commission S1ajJCorrespondence re: Kincaid Compliance Plan.) Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
agreed to submit all of Kincaid's delinquent annual reports for years 2009-2013, as well as the 
RAF amounts owed for the years 2010 and 2011, plus penalty and interest, by November 7, 

11 Total amounlto be written-<>ffwas S24,166.29. /d, at pages 10 and 12. 
11 /d., at page 14. 
11 Ooeumenl No. 04657-08, filed in Dockel No. 070580-WU. 
" Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, issued June 10,2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, page 2. 
u Kincaid submiued its 2007 RAFs three days late and, thus assessed and addit ional S 139.05, for statulory penalty 

and imeresllhal accrued. Kincaid submitted the S 139.05 penalty on May I, 2008. 
" Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU. 
11 See, Exhibit A (Staff Email, dated June 17,2014, RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company WU690 - First Coll«tions 

Delinquent RAFs.) 
II /d. 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  5 of 97 
PAGE 17 
 

  

 
  

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

July 31,2017 

Page 5 

2014. 19 As part of the initial compliance plan, Kincaid also agreed to continue working with staff 
regarding payment of the remaining RAF amounts owed, to consider pursing a SARC, and to 
submit future RAFs timely.20 

On November 14, 2014, the Commission received Kincaid's payment in the amount of 
$8,690.1 S, which satisfied the outstanding RAF amounts owed by Kincaid for 20 I 0 and 2011.21 

On February 16, 2015, staff held a conference call with Kincaid (included both Mr. Knowles, Sr. 
and Mr. Knowles, Jr.), wherein Kincaid agreed to resolve its compliance issues, including 
continuing to negotiate payment options for its past due RAFs, to submit future RAFs and annual 
reports timely, to pursue a SARC, and to update its corporate status with the Florida Secretary of 
State.22 Since submitting the $8,690.15 payment, however, Kincaid has failed to meet the 
requirements of the initial compliance plan as agreed. Specifically, Kincaid has failed: (I) to 
submit additional payments toward its remaining years of delinquent RAFs; (2) to continue to 
work with staff regarding repayment of its remain years of delinquent RAFs; (3) to update its 
corporate status with the Florida Secretary of State Division of Corporations; (4) to apply for a 
SARC; and (5) to submit its 2016 RAFs.2

J Because Kincaid failed to submit its 2008, 2009, 
2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs timely, statutory penalties and interest are also due. 

The total amount owed by Kincaid for 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs, plus 
associated penalties and interest, calculated through August 31, 2017, is $22,139.39. A 
breakdown of the amount is shown in the table below. 

YEAR
24 REVENUES RAFS PENALTY I NTEREST PAYMENTS 

(4.5°!.) (5% up to (1% t hrouah 
25"/o) 08/ll/17) 

2016 $44,593.00 $2,006.69 $501.67 $ 120.40 $0.00 

2013 $49,756.00 $2,239.02 $559.16 $940.39 $0.00 

2012 $58,535.00 $2,634.08 $658.52 $1 ,422.40 $0.00 

2009 $60,274.00 $2,7 12.33 $678.08 $2,468.22 $0.00 

2008 $50,661.00 $2,279.75 $569.94 $2,348.14 $0.00 

TOTALS $381,584.00 $17,171.30 $4,292.83 $9,365.41 $8,690.15 

" See. Exhibit C (StafTEmails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills - Initial Compliance Plan.) 
lO /d. 

TOTAL 
DUE 

$2,628.76 

$3,739.17 

$4,715.00 

$5,858.63 

$5,197.83 

$22,139.39 

11 The payment was postmarked November 7, 2014. The payment breakdown was as follow: $4,491..55 (2010 
RAFs $2,642.09 + Penalty $660.52 + Interest $1,188.94); and $4,198.60 (2011 RAFs $2657.34 + Penalty 
$664.34 + Interest $876.92) 

12 See, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills- Rate Case & RAFs.) 
u Sl!l!. Exhibits 8 and C. 
1' Kincaid timely submined its 2014 and 2015 RAFs. 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 
July 31,2017 

Corrective Action Required 

Page 6 

Payment in the amount of $22,139.39 for the RAFs, penalties and interest, owed by 
Kincaid for the years 2008,2009,2012,2013, and 2016, is due immediately. If payment is not 
received in full by August 31, 2017, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to 
initiate a show cause proceeding against Kincaid. Should Kincaid ultimately be found in 
violation of Commission statutes, rules, or orders, the Commission may impose fines of up to 
$5,000 per violation, for each day the violation continues, including levying a statutory lien upon 
the real and personal property of the Utility, or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke 
Kincaid's certificate, pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

B. Annual Reports 

Legal Authority 

Section 367.121 ( I )(c) and (i), F.S., authorizes the Commission to require utilities subject 
to its jurisdiction to file such regular financial reports it deems necessary. Rule 25-30.11 0(3Xa), 
F.A.C., provides that each utility under the jurisdiction of the Commission shall file an annual 
report on or before March 31 ", for the preceding year ending December 31. The standard penalty 
for delinquent annual reports is $3 per day, pursuant to Rule 25-30. 11 0(7), F.A.C. 

Facts 

A review of Commission records indicates that Kincaid has repeatedly failed to submit its 
annual reports. Since coming under Commission jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 
submitted five annual repons on time (1997, 2007,2014, 2015, 2016).2s After failing to submit 
its annual reports for 1994 through 1996, an enforcement proceeding was initiated against 
Kincaid for violations of Rule 30.110, F.A.C. (1997 Proceeding), and Kincaid was ordered to 
show cause why it should not be penalized $2,628 for failing to submit its annual reports.26 

Kincaid failed to respond to the Commission's Order, resulting in the annual report penalties 
being assessed by the Commission.27 After several failed attempts by Commission staff to 
contact Kincaid to collect the annual report penalty, the Commission submitted the penalty to the 
Department of Financial Services to be written-off as "uncollectable."28 

Following the I 997 Proceeding, Kincaid timely submitted its 1997 annual report. 
Between 1998 and 2003, however, Kincaid again failed to submit its annual reports. Therefore, 
another enforcement proceeding was brought against Kincaid in 2004 for failing to submit 
Annual Reports for the years 1998 through 2003, pursuant to Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C. (2004 

11 Kincaid's 2008 annual report was received 22 days late, on April 22, 2009. 
"' Order No. PSC-98·0737-SC-WU, issued on May 28, 1998, in Docket No. 971623-WU. In Re: Initiation of show 

cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alac·hua Cuunty for violation of Rult 25-30.1 10(3), 
F.A.C .. Records and Reports; Annual R~ports. 

21 Se~. Docker No. 971623-WU. 
71 /d. 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 
July 31,2017 

Page 7 

Proceeding).29 Because Kincaid made an effort to cooperate with Commission staff and 
submitted all of the delinquent annual reports for I 998-2003, the Commission declined to show 
cause or assess Kincaid annual report penalties pursuant to Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C.3° Kincaid 
was put on notice, however, that failure to timely submit annual reports in the future or comply 
with Commission orders, would result in further enforcement action by the Commission. 

The year after the 2004 Proceeding, Kincaid again failed to submit its annual report. After 
failing to submit annual reports for the years 2004 through 2006, the Commission initiated a third 
enforcement proceeding against Kincaid for violations of Rule 25-30.110, FAC. (2007 
Proceeding).31 As stated above, Kincaid had serious compliance issues with DEP and the EPA at the 
time of the 2007 Proceeding. The Commission again declined to show cause Kincaid and to assess the 
annual report penalties, finding the DEP and EPA compliance issues, Kincaid's financial status to be 
mitigating circumstances.32 The Conunission reasoned that assessing annual report penalties would 
only further impair Kincaid's financial viability and its ability to address its compliance issues with 
DEP and the EPA.33 Kincaid was put on notice, however, that "failure to timely file future annual 
reports will subject it to the penalties authorized by Rule 25-30. I I 0(7), F.A.C., and to show cause 
proceedings and tines of up to $5,000 per day per violation for each day the violation continues, as set 
forth in Section 367.161, F.S., or revocation proceedings pursuant to Section 367.161 (2), F.S."34 

Kincaid again failed to submit its annual reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 
and 2013.35 Kincaid also failed to respond to stafrs repeated attempts to contact Kincaid. In June 
2014, Kincaid owner, Mr. Knowles, Sr., finally responded to staff regarding its outstanding 
annual reports and RAFs. (Exhibit A- Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Delinquent 
RAFs and Annual Reports) Mr. Knowles, Sr. agreed to submit Kincaid's outstanding annual 
reports and RAF returns, along with an initial RAF payment by June 30, 2014.36 Mr. Knowles, 
Sr. did not submit Kincaid's 2009-2013 annual reports by June 30, 2014, as agreed and, again, 
failed to respond to staff's attempts to contact Kincaid. 

29 Docket No. 040248-WU, In Re: lnlriarion of show cause proceedings agalnsl Kincaid Hills Waler Company in 
Alachua Counry for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C .. Records and ReporiS; Annual Reports. and Rule 25-
30.120, F.A.C., Regulalory Assessmem Fees; Waler and Wasrewaler Ulililies. 

'
0 Order No. PSC-04·0615-FOF·WU, issued June 21 , 2004, in Docket No. 040248-WU. 

31 Docket No. 070580-WU, In Re: lnilialion of Show Cause Proceedings agains/ Kincaid Hills Warer Company In 
Alachua Counry for violarion of Rule 15·30.1/0, F.A.C .. Records and Reports; Annual Repor/s; Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C. , Regularory Assessmenr Fees; Wa1er and Waslewarer Ulililies; and of Order PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU 

'
2 Order No. PSC-08-()44-FOF-WU, issued January 22,2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, pages 9 and 13. 

11 The Commission noted that, "in the last five months, the utility has worked diligently to pay off the 2004-2006 
RAFs and has now filed all of its annual repor1s. Because of its financial problems and the need for maintenance, 
the uti lily has had problems with timely filing its annual repo11S and could not afford an accountant to assist it in 
such filing." /d., at page 13. 

,, /d. 

H Kincaid's 2008 annual report was received 22 days late, on April22, 2009. 
36 See. £xhibir A (Staff Email, dated June 17, 2014, RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company WU690 - First Collections 

Delinquent RAFs.) 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  8 of 97 
PAGE 20 
 

  

 
  

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 
July31,2017 

Page 8 

Due to staff's continued inability to contact Mr. Knowles, Sr., staff contacted the DEP 
attorney assigned to Kincaid's compliance issues in October 2014, and obtained the contact 
information for Berdell Knowles, Jr., a Kincaid corporate officer. (Exhibil B- Kincaid Florida 
Corporate Information.) On October 20, 2014, staff counsel spoke with Mr. Knowles, Jr., 
regarding Kincaid's delinquent RAF and annual report status, the lack of cooperation by Mr. 
Knowles, Sr. to engage in discussions with staff, and Kincaid's current financial status. On 
October 23, 2014, staff held a conference call with Mr. Knowles, Jr., wherein Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
agreed to an initial compliance action plan to resolve Kincaid's compliance. (Exhibit C -
Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Compliance Plan.) As part of the initial 
compliance plan, Mr. Knowles, Jr. agreed to submit all of Kincaid 's delinquent annual reports 
for years 2009-2013, as well as to continue working with statf regarding payment of the 
remaining RAF amounts owed, to pursing a SARC, and to submitting future annual reports 
timely.37 

On November 20, 2014, the Commission received Kincaid's annual reports for 2009-
2013.38 On February 16, 2015, staff held a conference call with Kincaid (included both Mr. 
Knowles, Sr. and Mr. Knowles, Jr.), wherein the Kincaid agreed to work to resolve its 
compliance issues, including continuing to negotiate payment options for its past due RAFs, to 
submit future annual reports and RAFs timely, to pursue a SARC, and to update its corporate 
status with the Florida Secretary of State.39 Although Kincaid submitted its 2014, 2015, and 
2016, annual reports timely, Kincaid has failed to meet the other requirements of the initial 
compliance plan.40 

Therefore, the total penalty amount owed by Kincaid for failing to timely submit its 
annual reports for the years 2009 to 2013 is $14,457.00. A breakdown of the amount is show in 
the table below. 

YEAR DATE DUE DATE DAYS LATE PENALTY 
SUBMITTED (as or 11/l0/14) ($3 per day) 

2013 03/3112014 11/20/2014 234 $702.00 

2012 04/01/2013 11/20/2014 598 $1,794.00 

2011 04/02/2012 11/2012014 962 $2,886.00 

2010 03/31/2011 11/20/2014 1,330 $3,990.00 

2009 03/3112010 11/20/2014 1,695 $5,085.00 

TOTAL 4,819 $14,457.00 

11 See. Exhibir C (StafTEmails with Mr. Knowles, Jr .• RE: Kincaid Hills -Initial Compliance Plan.) 
18 Kincaid emailed its 2009-2013 annual reports 10 staff on November 7, 2014; however, Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., 

requires reports be certified and submiJted 10 the Commission in paper fonn. Commission received annual 
reports on November 20, 2014. See, Exhibit C (Staff Emai ls with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills • 
Received Delinquent Annual Reports & 2010·11 RAF Payment; and Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: 
Kincaid Hills- Annual Reports Insufficient) 

39 See. Exhibit C (StafTEmails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills - Rate Case & RAFs.) 
•o See, Exhibits 8 and C. 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMJ,>LIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 
July31,2017 

Corrective Action Required 

Page 9 

Payment in the amount of$14,457.00 for the annual report penalties owed by Kincaid for 
the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013, is due immediately. If payment in full is not 
received by August 31, 2017, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to initiate a 
show cause proceeding against Kincaid. Should Kincaid be ultimately found in violation of 
Commission statutes, rules, or orders, the Commission may impose tines of up to $5,000 per 
violation, for each day the violation continues, including levying a statutory lien upon the real 
and personal property of the Utility, or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke 
Kincaid's certificate, pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

C. Customer Complaints 

Legal Authority 

Rule 25-30.330, F.A.C., requires that a utility provide its customers, at least an annual basis, 
with its telephone numbers for regular and after hours, as well as other information and assistance, 
when requested by the customer, as reasonably may be necessary to ensure that the customer receives 
safe, efficient service. Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., requires that a utility make a full and prompt 
acknowledgment and investigation of all customer complaints and respond fully and promptly to all 
customer requests. Finally, Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C., requires that a utility respond to a customer 
complaint received by the Commission by contacting the customer wi thin 15 working days after 
receiving the complaint from Commission staff and provide a written response to the complaint to 
Commission staff. 

Facts 

A review of Commission records also shows that Kincaid is not timely responding to 
customer complaints. The Commission's Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) shows 
several customer complaints in which Kincaid has failed to respond to either the customer or the 
Commission. Staff has compiled a list of customer complaints currently open with the 
Commission, along with a copy of each of the CATS complaint records for your review. (Exhibit 
D- Open CATS Customer Complaints.) The complaints show that customers reported regularly 
experiencing difficulty in reaching a Utility representative and reported Kincaid's telephone 
number being out-of-service on occasions. Commission staff has not been able to reach Kincaid 
regarding the customer complaints.41 Furthermore, Kincaid has failed to respond to Commission 
stafrs repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail, and e-mail in order to resolve the 
complaints.42 

Corrective Action Required 

Kincaid must respond immediately to each of the customers listed in Exhibit 0 to resolve 
the complaints. In addition, Kincaid must provide Commission staff with a written response to 

., See. Exhibit D. 
'
2 ld, 
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:--!OTICE OJ.' NONt 'Divi i'I .I/\NC J: 
Kincaid l lil ls \Va1er Company (\VlJ(,<JO) 

.luly31.2017 

l'agc 10 

each M th<.: Cl1St<>ll1cr ~·ornplainls listed in 1·::-(hihit J). and include 11·he1her or no1 1hc complnim 
has bcenrcsvh.:d and lhn,· thc wmplainl \\"<IS resolved. If 1\. inc.:nid has not responded 10 all ol"thc 
cuswmcrs in 1::-(hibil J) ami pn>\"id~·<.l a wrin~·n response to Commission stall" on cnch complnim 
by August 31. ::!0 17. (\llnmission starr will open an cni(Jrccmcnt doch·1 to ini tiate a show cnusc 
proceeding agains1 Kincaid. Should Kincai<.l ult im:ncly be lound in viol:uion of Commission 
slatuh:s. rules. or orders. 1hc Commission may impose lines or up 10 S5,000 lor each day the 
,·iolation continues. including kvying a statulory lh:n upo11 the real and pcrsOtl<ll pn>pcrty o r the 
Utility. or am.:nd. suspend. or revoke Kim:;tid"s cenitil"att•. pursuant to Section 367.16 1, F.S. 

To Slllnmari7c. ;ts of /\ ugusl 3 I. 20 I 7. the tot<tl amount owed by Kim:aid lor past dw: 
R!\J·'s. plus p..:nalties and intercsl owed for the years 2008. 2009, 2012, 2013. and 2016. is 
$22. I 3<.JJ9, and the total !lllHHlnl (lWO.:(i ror pcnalti<:s ror late-lilcd annual reports or the )"<:HI"S 

:!!lOll Ill 20 I:; is S 14.-15 7 .00. li>r a combined total amount dut: or S36.596.39. l'aymcnt in the 
amount or S36,596.39, and written responses to the customer cnrnplain ts :ltt;lchcd must be 
rccciwd hy !he Co mmission by August 31 , 2()1 7. If li1ll payment and \\"rincn responses w 1he 
comph1ints nrc not n:.:.:iv.:d by !\ ugu~t 11. 20 17. Commission starr \\"ill open an cnlorccment 
dm:kl'l Ill initia te <1 ;,ho\\' cause prm:c~·d ing against Kincaid. Should Kincuid ult imatdy be found 
in ,·iolation o l" ( 'ommission statutes, rules, or mdcrs. the Commission may impose tines of up 10 

$5.000 p.:r violation. li>r cach day ..:;11.:h violation con1int1~·s. including levying a Sl<liUtory lien 
upon the rcal ami personal pwpcny or the Utility. ur the Commission may anwnd, suspend. or 
revoke Kincaid's ccrtiticat<:. pmsuanl to Section 367. 16 1. F.S. II' ncccs~nry . the Commission 
may also so.:ck injunctive or nth<:r appropriate n:lid" in cin;uit court to compel Kincaid 's 
complian.:c pursuant 10 SL•t tion 367. I 21 . F.S. 

Finally. pkasc nntc that any cnliwccmcnl proceeding opened by the Commission against 
Kincaid will only pine<: l"urtho.:r d.:mands upon the management o f' the Uti li ty. Thcrcf(wc. your 
prompt nllcntion to thi~ mallcr is rcquirt•d. 

Should you have lJU<:stinns or commcnts regarding the mallcrs di:;cus:;cd herein, you may 
comncl me a1 (SSO) 413-62:1-1 or KC 'orbari l~psc.s l:lldl.u s. 

KFC/rt 
Encln~un.:s 

S i ncc~ly. c~ \ ) p:::.1 f I I I / - ./" ,, ( . ~ ,-.---_l-.:.:. -- . 
Kcl l '"1·. Corbari ' ' _ ) Sc•o>i~-:' "'""'l' \ 1~ K H'/ 

cc: Onicc ol"l'uhli<.: l 'ounsd (J. IC Kc· llyJ 
Deputy 1·::-;.:..:utiH: l>in:<:l or. Tcdlllical (Fulrc•ll) 
l)j, i,ion of 1\<:l.'<>llllling & l' in;uu:c (!\·louring. Fktchl."r. Buk'<:za-13anks. Mnurc~) 
l) j, isi<m of 1:convmi<:s (:0.1c:Coy. McNuh~. Schali:r) 
1Ji1 i:,io u <lfCt"'"" 'h:o· J\>Si,la•J<:c & Oulo"l."ad• (I licks) 
Ol"licc· of th<: Gcn.:ra l C"ouns<:l (Tan. l ldtnn. llctrick) 
Onicc of Commissinn Clerk (Dodl'l No. 20 170000-0T) 
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Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Open Customer Complaints 

2016-2017 

I. PSC Complaint No. l242714W Date: 05/08/2017 
Customer: Paul Cohen 
Complaint Subject: Improper Billing 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 05/10/2017 
Utility Response Due: 05/30/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/3112017 (via certified mail- received 061031201 7) 

Utility Response: None 

2. PSC Complaint No. 12401 l4W Date: 03/30/2017 
Customer: Katherine Stemmler 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 03/30/2017 
Utility Response Due: 04/20/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: OS/ I 0/2017 (via regular mall) 

Utility Response: None 
Third Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail- received 06/03/2017) 

Utility Response: None 

3. PSC Complaint No. 1225168W Date: 10/13/2016 
Customer: Bruce Doyle 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility- Contact Number Not Working 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 10/13/2016 
Utility Response Due: 11103/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Late Notice Sent to Utility: 11/23/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 12/07/2016 (unsuccessful) 
Third Notice to Utility: 12/08/2016 (viae- mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 03/01/2017 (left message) 

Utility Response: 03/02/2017 (Utility to contact customer 03/06/20 17) 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 05/08/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Fourth Notice to Utility: 05110/2017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Fifth Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail- received 06103120/7) 

Utility Response: None 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBIT A 

Commission Staff Correspondence 

RE: Kincaid Delinquent RAFs 
and Annual Reports 
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~ EXHIBIT-

Kelley Corbarl I ~ ~~~----------------~,~"~ 
From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@~lum.mit.edu> 
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 9:50 AM 
To: Toni McCoy; berdell@alum.miledu 
Cc: Kelley Corbari 
Subject: RE: 2016 RAF Delinquency - Please saee attached RAF return for 2016 and Delinquent 

letter mailed ... 

Thanks for alerting me to this. I will contact Berdell Sr. to get a response right now. 

From: Toni McCoy [mallto:TMcCoy@PSC.STATE.Fl.USI 
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 6:26AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Cc: Kelley Corbarl <KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us> 
Subject: 2016 RAF Delinquency- Please saee attached RAF return for 2016 and Delinquent letter mailed ... 
Importance: High 

Will you be paying the 2016 RAF this week? 
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- Utility Information ------- ------- --- - --------------

This account is Delln'luent. 

Utility Mailing Name: rl K-::-in_c_a-id_H_i_lls_W_a_te_r_C_o_m_p_an-y----------, Complete !Qme: riKi_n_c_a-id-H-il-ls_W_a_te-r -:-C-orr 

Streetl; IP. 0 . Box 15016 Street2: 

~=======;-
State: IFL Zip: 132604-5016 

Federalld: ~,5=9.=222==19=5=2==~, Certificate •: L.;.I5~55;_W___ Bankruptcy Start Date: I 
Utility Status Code: jREGULATED Utility Status Date: ~~7;11:;:31;19;9:;:3 === 

- RAF Account Information --------------------------- --

Raf Periods: 1111/2016- 12/3112016 vjiEJ 

RAF Period Covered: 1111/2016 - 12/31/2016 

Service: jWAT 

Current RAF Status: Interest & Pen.alty updated by nightly job 

Raf Transactions: 

Operating Revenue: ~,4=4,=45=1=.o=o=====--------' 
Gross Interstate Revenue: :' ,., ) 

RAF R.ite: t.::lo::.::.0:..:.4:..5 _____ .....J 

- Estimated Assessments 

Due Paid WrlteOH 

RAF ,2,000.29 llo.oo 
Penalty 1300.03 jo.oo 
Interest lso.oo llo.oo 
Extension lo.oo jo.oo 
Total 12,360.32 llo.oo 

Correspondence Suspended 

Check Received On Payment Plan [ 

Oconfidential Raf form Withdrawn 

Send Coll ection Collection Date: 

RAF Form Received 

Amended Return 0 Don't calculate Penal 

RAF Account Satisfied 

4 t'~~ 
RAf Due D<1te: jJ/31/2017j V Cf-1] 

Refund E 

[ 
r 
[ 
r 
[ 
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(1 _,,,, '\ '' ? 
: ,l!i :'. ~• v 

\'/06\)1\.tc ... W·O lt 
Lll~•lo hflt WOih' t l'O'••p<il l¥ 
P, 0 llo, I SOh; 
Cl,.lros_.,u •• ~~ !:7e('·I·~Ou; 

~ c.~'-• lr.-. 

csc.-."-oJk"' c u..- ""' 
g~., ~~~ 

- - • "'"-'"'-tt,i.,..,, ... , a .... 
70~~ llb:1 CtJJJ &I'"U ~~l, 

Toni Joy M,·Ct~l' 
Pull/ic· Utility A naly l·t 
Di11ision of Economics 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shuman.l Oak Boulevnrd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Tel : (850) 413-6532 
Fax: (850) 413-6733 
E-nwil: TMcCoy@psc.stnte.ll.us 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida ltos o very brood public records low. Most wrillen commumcot•ons 10 or from sto le officiols regarding stole 

business ore ronsldered 10 be public records ond will be mode ovotloble to the public ond the media upon request. Therefore, your e

mail message may be subject to public d isclosure. 
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COM~liSSION!:IIS: 
J ULIE btANUEl. BROWN, 
CHAIRMAN 
ARTGRAIIAM 
RONALil A. BRISt 
J IM~IY P,\TRONIS 
DONALD J. POL~·IA~'N 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF 'I HE GliNeRAL COUNSEl. 
KEITH C. H£1'1\JCK 
GENERAL COUNSEl. 
(850)413-6199 

Public Service Comn1ission 

WU690-16-W -0-D 
Kincaid I-I ills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604-5016 

Dear Ceni fic3tC Holder; 

April21, 20 17 

The Division of Administrative Services hns forwarded your account to our oflice to addre~-s ~e nonp3)1nent of the 
RegulatOI)' Assessment Fees (RAFs) required by Section 367.145, Florida St:ttutcs, 3nd Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administmtivr Code (F.A.C), for the year 20 16, Which wns due M~rc:h 31 , 2017. 111e RAF return form was mailed to you 
on Fcbrua'l' 14, 1017, and to d~te, Commission records rcncc! that payment hns not been received. 

According 10 Florida Law, you urc re<1uired to add interest charges nr 12% per ~nnum, and a 5% penalty for 
each 30-uny period or fraction thereof, beyond the due date, upton maximum of 25% in addition 10 the delinqucll[ 
amount due. In addition, pursuilnt to Section 367.161 , Florida Statures, the commission is authorized to impose upon any 
entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of nor more than $5,000 for each offense, if such entity is tound to have refused to 
comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful n•le or order oft he Commission. or any provision of Chnpttr 367. 

Utilities are charged with knowledge of our rules w1d stntutcs. All utilities that apply for a Water ccnificate would 
have re~civcd a copy of all applicable mles, in accordance with Section 367, Florida Statutes, 3S pan of ~e application 
process. Ut ilities also provided an affidavit indicating that they have rend and Wldcrstood the applicable rules. 

If you wish to request Mother fonn, plcnse contact Toni McCoy at the number below. The payment should be 
identified with the company code :U\d the company's name. Failure to pro\~de payment within 15 days of this notice will 
result in the establishment of a docket to address your failure to retum the RAFs form and pay RAJ's in accordance with 
Section 367.145, Florida Statutes, and rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. TI1c Commission ma)' impose a tine. cancel your cenificate, 
or plnce n lien on your propcl1)'. TI1erefore. it is imponalll that you address this matter now. 

If you have paid your fees, please provide us with your check number and the date that it was paid. 

Should you have Wl)' questions concerning ~liS lener plcn.sc comnct Toni McCoy nt (850) 413-6532 or via lmcmct 
e-mail at tmccoy@psc.stut~.O.us. 

cc: 1°iscnl Set-vices Secrion 

Sincerely. 

KJd!~ 
Keith C. ll etriek 
General Counsel 

CAt'ITAL Cm<:tt: OFFICI( Ct'.r>Tt'.ll • 2540 SitU.\ lAIIt> 0AI( BOUI..KVAitO o TAt.L~Il-'.SSEf:, FL32399-0850 
,\n Alllrmnli\'f r\ttion/ l~quul Oi)tK)rluniry Employtr 

PSC Web~ilr: hllp:/lwww.OuridntlSl.".tc,ml l niC'I'tltt l:>mnll; COtiUICI@Jl~C.SIAil"..O.u~ 
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" Complote Items 1. 2. ond 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Restricted Dedvery Is desired. 

• Pfint your name o.nd addres~ on the reverso 
so tl\at we can return the c3rd to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of tho m:~l!p~e. 
or on the front H space permits. 

I, McloMdtc»cd to: 

WU690-16·W·O·D 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 15016 

Gatncsville, Fl 32604-5016 

DIs 
II Y£5, ontor dol"-...y ocld<on b4tow: ~ 

3.5<>Mu'l\'llC 
'S:Co'll!lod MI-l 

OR~torod 

7005 1160 0003 8791 2219 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 OomnUc Rtrturn Hocolpt 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Hi Kelley, 

Tashner, Janet <Janet Tashner@dep.state.fl.us> 
Tuesday, October 14, 2014 2:47 PM 
Kelley Corbari 
FW: Kincaid Hills Water Company 

High 

See Mr. Berdell's email below. Please let me know if there is anything else 1 can do. 

Janet 

Janet Tashner 
Senior Assistant General Counsel 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. (mallto:berdell@alum.mlt.edu) 
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 2:43 PM 
To: Tashner, Janet 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Importance: High 

Hi, Janet ... 

Good to hear from you. I have not heard from anyone at the PSC, so thank you for bringing this to my attention. Would 
you mind referring her to me directly? She can reach me via email, or via telephone at (310) 821·1235. 

From: Tashner, Janet [mailto:Janet.Tashner@dep.state.fl.ys) 
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 10:54 AM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Subject: FW: Kincaid Hills Water Company 

Hi Berdell, 

1 just wanted to let you know that Kelley Corbari from the Public Service Commission contacted me via the email below 
to determine the status of the Kincaid Hills facility. My understanding is that there are several reporting violation with 
the Commission that Ms. Corbari is attempting to resolve. 

Janet 

Janet Tashner 
Senior Assistant General Counsel 

From: Kelley Corbari lmailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us) 
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2014 4:57 PM 
To: Tashner, Janet 
Subject: Kincaid Hills Water Company 
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Hi janet, 

My name is Kelley and I have been Clssigned to look into some comp liance issues at the 
PSC involving Kincaid Hills Water Company. I understand that Kincaid has had 
compliance issues with DEP as well. I was given your name by one of our engineers (Stan 
~ieger), who informed me that you handled the recent matter with Kincaid. 

I would like to talk to you, if you have a few minutes tomorrow, to discuss Kincaid 's 
compliance history and current status with DEP. I can be reached at 413-6234. 

I look forward to speaking with you. 

Sincerely, 
l<elley 

Xe{(ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FlORIOt\ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
251·0 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·0850 
Email: I<Corbar j@psc.sta le 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 1 l 3·623•1 
Direct Fax: (850) 113·6235 

,c. \!Rv,,c 
~,,, ~1.,: 

6~ © Iffwr 
§wtin·<f>w~ 
~~\~ "-~tt or no~~>O' 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida flas a very broad pvblic records law. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding state business are considered to be pvblic records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon reqvest. Therefore, yovr e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

r.:-1 • 
L::J ' 
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Valorie Moore 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Toni Earnhart 
Tuesday, June 17, 2014 2:05 PM 
Valorie Moore; Karen Belcher 
Kincaid Hills Water Company~ - First Collections Delinquent RAF 

High 

Mr. Knowles contacted me and requested a RAF payment plan be established. 

He has agreed to submit Annual Reports from 2009-2013 and RAF returns from 2008-2013 with an Initial RAF payment 
by June 30, 2014. 

A Billing Audit has been requested and assigned to Debra Doblac, Commission Staff. 

Mr. Knowles is aware that the (:ommission plans to pursue further compliance actions should Kincaid not comply with a 
RAF payment plan. 

Please do not send Kincaid's RAF account to Collections until further notice. 

59-2221952 WU690 WAT 

$50,661 .00 $2,279.75 $ 0.00 $ 2,279.75 

Toni Joy Earnhart, Public Utility Analyst 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Phone 850-413-6532 
FaK 850-413-6533 

01/01/2012-12/31/2012 

$569.94 $0.00 $569.94 $341.96 $ 0.0( 
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CoMMISSIONERS: 
ART 0RAMAM, CHAIRMAN 
LISA POLAK EOOAA 
RONALD A. BRlSt 
EDUARDO E. BALBIS 
JULm IMANUEL BROWN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 
S. CURTIS KISER 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
(850)413-6199 

W'uhli.c~.erfria <1I.ommissi.on 

WU690-13-\V..().0 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P.O.Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604-5016 

OwCeniflcate Holder: 

April21, 2014 

The Division of Administrative Services has forwarded your accoWlt to our office to address the nonpayment of the 
Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAfs) required by Section 366.14, Florida Sta!Uia, and Rule 25-6.0131, Florida 
Adminisntive Code, for the year 2014, which was due March 31, 2014. The RAFs renun fonn was mailed to you on 
February 1<41 2014, and to dale, Commission records reflect that payment has not been received. 

According to Florida Law, you arc required to add Interest charees at ll% per anaum, and a 5% penalty for 
each Jlklay pulod or fraetion thereof, beyond tbe due date, up to a mnl.raum oflS% In addition to tbt delinquent 
amount due. In addition, pwsuant to Section 366.09~. Florida Statutes, the commission is authorized to impose upon any 
entity subject to its jwisdiaion a penalty of lJOI more than SS,OOO for ead1 offense, if such mrity Is found to have refused to 
comply witll orlo have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision ofOiapter 366. 

Utilities are charted with knowledge of our rules and statutes. MOROver, it is general Commission practice that aU 
udlkies !hat apply for Water cerriliwe n:ctiVl: a copy of all applicable rules. Further, in acc:ordallce wilb Section 367, 
Florida Statutes, as part of the application process, utilities provide an affidavit indiellin& that tlley have read and understood 
the applicable rules. 

rryou wish to request another form, please contact Toni Earnhart at the number below. The payment should 
be identified with the company code and the company's name. Failure to provide payment within 15 days of !his noll« 
will result in the establishment of a docket to address your failure to return the RAFs form and pay RAFs in accordance with 
Secdon 367.145, Florida Statutes. The Commission may impose a fine, cancel your certificate, or place a lien on your 
property. Therefo~ it is important that you address this matter now. 

If you have p11id your fees, please provide us with your check number and the date that it was paid. 

Should you have any questions concerning this lettct please contact Toni Earnhart at (850) 413·6532 or via Internet e-mail 
at tearnhar@psc.state.n.us. · 

Sincerely, 

S. Curtis Kiser 
Office of the General Counsel 

cc: Fiscal Services Section 

CIPIT AL CtRCL£ OmCE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK 80Ut.£VAAD • T Al.LAIIASSEE, FL3l399-0850 
'"' Ammod• .. At lion I [qui Oppatt~~ally EIII!HYtr 

PSC W<bJltc; 11/tp:A'ww>\•.lloridapouom Internet £..11111: nMIII<¢poutat<Jlus 
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0 

Ccrtlf'Cld foo 

g (Ellll~~-:~~~~~~~ 
o R~'-1'-tltd DoUvcry F"oo 
..D (EM-o-t,(monl Rtq~oilod) 
.-'I 

1-----= ....... """--i 

.-'I 

~OEA:COMPLE1E7HISSECnON : '· ': 

• Complooo Items 1, 2, encl3. Also cornplete 
Item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the cord to you. 

• Auach this card to the back of the maaplece. 
or on the front II space permits. 

\. Ar11ctc Addressed to: 

ll ll lli• l'lll'llllllll' lli•l• i'l 'll•l•1•' 
WU690·13· W-0-0 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 15016 

3. Servteo typo 
0 fxpresoMall 

0No 

Gainesville. FL 32604-5016 
't!!l CMIIiod Moll 
0 Aeglstore~ ~ Aotum Recclp1 tor Morchondl'o 

0 

PS Form 3811, Februal)' 2004 Oomo:otlc Return Rocelpt 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
RONALD A. BRISE, CHAIRMAN 
LIS/\ POI..IIK EOOAA 
ARTG!WiAM 
EDUARDO E . BALBIS 
Jut.II! I. BROWN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF ruE GENERAL COI.INSEL 
S. CURTIS KISER 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
(850) 413-6199 

Juhlic~.ertric.e arommizzinn 

WU690-12-W-0 
Kincaid Hills W~~~er Company 
P.O. Box 15016 
GalnesviUe, FL 32604-5016 

Dear Certificate Holder: 

April23, 2013 

The Division of Administrative Services has forwarded your account to our office to address the nonpayment of the 
Regu!D.toty Assessment Fees (RAFs) required by S~oo 367.145, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administrative Coda, for the year 2012, which was due April I, 2013. The RAFs return fonn was mailed to you on 
February 15, 2013, mel to date, Commission records reflect that payment has not been received. 

According to Florid~ Law, you are requlnd to add Interest charges at 12% per annum, and a 5% penalty for 
eacb 3<klay period or fraction thereof, beyond tbe due date, up to a maximum of 25% In addition to the deUnqueot 
amount due. In addition to penalties and inteTest, !he commission is authori1.ed to impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each offense, if such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to 
have will1illly violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission. or any provision of Chapter 367. 

Utilities are charged with knowledge of our rules and stalulcs. Moreover, it is general Commission practice that all 
utilities that apply for Water certi1icate receive a copy of all applicable rules. Further, in accordance wilh S~on 367, 
Florida Sta!Utes, as part of the application process, utilities provide an affidavit indicating that they have read and understood 
the applicable rules. 

U you wub to request another form, please eonlict Valorie Moore at tbe number btlo~·. The payment sbould 
be identified with the company code and the company's name. Failure to provide payment within IS days of this notice 
will result in the esmblishmenl of a docket to address your failure to return lhe RAFs form and pay RAFs in accordance with 
~on 367.145, Flori.da Statutes. The Commission may impose a fine, cancel your certificate, or place a lien on your 
property. Therefore, it is imponant !hat you adc!rcss this matter now. 

If you have paid your fees, please provide us with your check number and !he date that it was paid. 

Sbould you have any questions concerning this letter please contact Valorie Moore 81 (850) 413-{il75 or via Internet e-mail 
at vmoore@psc.slite.fi.us. 

KMP 
Enclosure 
cc: Fiscal Services Section 

Sincerely, 

s.~-~ 
S. Curti.! Kiser 
Office or the General Counsel 

C.u>rr AL CIRCL£ Omct C£1\-n:Jl • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEY IIJU) o T ALI.AHASSE£, F'L3l3~50 
.O.n .O.IIlnnadvo Acllon / Equal OpporDinlryEmpiO)•tr 

lo<ermc £......U: cootlll@poc.ault.Jl.w 
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r ·-·- -----~-- ---wueeo-1 · 
!<lnealcl H . ter Company. 
P:·O.·BoxJ50:ffi 
Ga~~ft>o:I2~N.501.6 

7005 ~lbD 0003 &7~~ 2b&~ ...... , .... ,..,. 
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COMMLSSIONUS 
RO•ALD A. BRost. CHAJIU.V..'I 
LlsAI'OlAIC EOOAR 
AATGIWIAM 
EOUAI<DO E. B.u.DIS 
JL\Ill. BRD""" 

Sl'AT£ OF FLORIDA 

• 
OHICt Of T>tt 0E'I£RAL COII~'fEL 
S C\JIITIS KI.IEa 
0(1<£1W. COI/l'S(L 
(ISO) •ll·6199 

Jfuhlic:c§'eroir.e aiommission 

WU690-II·W·D 
Kincakf Hills Water Compmy 
P. 0 . Dox S79 
Ooinuvill<, FL J2602.0S79 

Ou.r Cc:r1ificate Ho\der; 

Apri12l, 2012 

The 01vislon of AdminUtr.s.tiv(! Srrvic(:S h&S ro'""'....-de'd }'Out tccount to ow office co addtrt.$ the nonpJ)11lt:nt of\he 
Rogulolory I\Oressm<m Fees (RAf•) required by Section 167.14$, Florida Swut<l, &nd RuJ< 2S·l0.120, Florida 
AdJninisuollh'r Code, for the )'Car 2011, wblth WIU due April 2, 2012. The R.Af'J retum (om• wu mailed to rou on 
Frbruuy IS. 2012, 8J\d to datt, Commission r«Ofds rtfl.oct (hu pl)mtnt ku no-t bc.1en tt«ived 

A«<tdlni IO F\orlda Law, )''OU ut rtquJrtd to add lnttrut ehnKCJ 11 ll'~ ptr ennvm, and a 5'/e pu•lry lor 
f.Jt'h lO.dty pnlod or (ncrion the no(, beyond tht due: dale. up 10 I aaatJm\1,. or lS'/e Ia addition to lht de:Jioqutnl 

•mount due. In addltion to penalties and i.mcrtst. the ootNniutOn is a.uthori:c.od 10 impOse upoft &n)' tnrity sub}tC1 co tU 
jurisdiction • ponolry of no< moo: than SS,OOO f« ucb oii'<OSC, ir sud> colhy Is round 10 """" rcfu•«f 10 oomply ~1th or., 
I"''~ >''iUI\ill) ,;o!ll<d ~ny lawful rule or order oflht C«nmisuon. or any provt.~loo o(Cbap<cr 367. 

UtiliucJ •o-e charged wit.h Jcno,.·lc<f&c of~ rulu a._-,d ltlMti Moreo\'cr, i1 it ~I Comrnlluon pxUc:e «M1all 
vtiilics ll'»1 IPI'lY (O< Water cU1ificatt re<mr a copy of :all &pphcabl< Nics. FIW><r, in te<ordao« Vlith Sm100 367, 
f1onda s..wt.s. .. pan or"'" wtic•OO. proccn. vtilit"' provide ., alfrd.IVII ~ <hat the> ha>< ,..., and """""ood 
the appliab!e Nits. 

U you •-uh to rtquc:al I DOthu form, pla.Jc f'OIIIUK1 Yelork ft1oor·c t t lhc a umber btlo• lhc pt)'1T'K:UI lhou., 
be id<nlllled "ith <~< OOIIlJIO"Y rode and che ~·s IWIIt FaiiiR 10 provide p.>)mml ,.itltJn IS da), of I!Ws noti<c 
"'ill R:SU- in tht mtlblis.hmcnl of & docket co .ddtes.s )'CU' (IJ!crc t0 rftW'n d'M: R.Afs (onn -.I'd .. y R.AF• 1t1 KCOrdlnc:t "ilh 
S«liOn j61.14S, Florida Sta.t!.U$. The Comm.is:Jion may tm90Sf a licw. c.enotl yow ccnl(iQ&t, 0t pbec: a IICft on )OUI 

pr()Jl<ny. Th<r<f<n, • is imporllnllhll )011 lddrcosllus mac<r now. 

If )<CU luV< poid your f•n, please p<oVide "'w<h your <hoek nomb« and che da<.c lh>l • "u po.!d 

Sllcolldyoullavc any~ <OI>«fllin& this klld plcuc ""''''" Valorlt Moor< t!(BSO) 41~175 '"'VI>lnl<m<IN!\J~ 
ll ' 'moore@psc.sUtt-fi.ut. 

KMP 
Eoc:IO$WC 
cc: Fi.Jc:al Servic.ts Section 

Sincucfy, 

s.~-~ 
S. Cunlt Kiter 
Ofl'kc a( tht Ctncral Colimul 

CAI'n'.U.CUICU 01'>1C£ CF_\Tt:R • 2S40SinJMAIU! OAK llOlii.I:VAIUl • TALIAIIASSCI:,I'I.JlJ99-08SO 
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('IJ'1~~1.\SI< •'ll:k~· 

ART ( iRAIIM1, CIIAIII~I.~N 

I.IM I'CJI " " Ell<lMt 
tlON •\1 I) A . llKI\1 

f.l>l l,\ llll\1 E. 1!~1111< 
) IIIII I IIKII\I'N 

STATE OF FLOJUUA 

• 
0 11 K 1 ••~ nu. Gr'll n 11 <:• •UNsn . 
S, l'<'llll\ 1\"1'11 
(ii"'II'M 1: CIM N'l.l 
IK511)41l· l•i'l'l 

Juhiir:~cr&ir:.e Qiomnti.s.sion 

WU6'i0-10-W-O 
KinonitJ Hilb Wal\'1 C.:turo1~1ny 
P. 0 . llox 579 
Gainl.'svillc, 1'1. 32611~·057Q 

April ~t:, 20 I I 

11"1'"· l>ivh.i,,n ,,( Adminisa.rahw ~rvit·-.:s has fo"' .. d.t't1e<f )'\ .. It ;~~,;cnunt c,l ,,ur ollie~,.· lu u.JJh::t.S Ilk: n<Jili\.J) ... In.:nl uflh""· 
Regul.otory AS.'"SSIIlCIII ~--'e· (RA1's) rcquirtd by S<.-ctinn .!67,14$, Florldu Slntut.·s. ollld Ruk ~~-.lll, l10. Floroclu 
AdminiStr:ltiw C.)(Je, lior tho yc;U' 2010, whi<:h wa.< due March 31. ~0 1 1. The RAI'~ rctum fcu1n " :" mail••lltr> >'N' ''" 
February I ~. 2UI I. and tn uatc, C.:t•mmissi<>n nocon.ls rellcocl thaii"'Y'l'lCIII hn,; 1101 lxocn "'Co.'ivcd. 

AcrorlllnJ!IO Flurkla l..llw, you art' required 1u add inlorrsl d<Mf"'ttS ut 12% prr onnum, llllllll !l"l• ll<~lolly fur 
e~~ch .\(klly JX'Iirnl cor fnt;•tinn ll~<•reof, beyond lht dur dat~. Ull lu • m11ximum of 2!0% in ••ldililln WI he dclinqn~nl 
amounl duo. In :lddi1ion 10 ~naluc.< and interest, lbc rommis.\!011 IS nu1hori1•'d 11• """'""'' urc•• :my .~uit~ ~uhjC<.1 t.l hs 
juri.o;di,1ion a r-·n:thy of <KM ""'"' thun S5.000 lOr <':lch oOi.11sc, if;udJ "ntit~ i:. ft1Und 10 ho~\'1.' ...,rus,'() to "~uri~ willt or hl 
have \\ttl fully >it>lated :u1y la"lul rul~ or on.ler ufll•: C'ommis•icor~ or WI) pro• i•k••••f<."'••lll<-r l6 i. 

lJlilitk:~ an· chdl}t\.."tt with knuwk-d~,· uf nur ruk-s and )tflutC'). t\"1Uf'\.'uv~:r. il.a) y,,t\.-rlf <'uuuni!!o~IUII pr.K '""""' tJ.:.t all 
u•ilitk' l.l~u appl~ c;,.. W31cr ··cnitic:nc r,..:eivc n co>py of ~II apph<-:~hl\- n•lcs. l'unhcr, m >~CCoonl,uK'\' '"'h St-.:li.MI Jc.7, 
l'lorid;J Surtulcs. a.' r;tn of \he applica1ion pt~SS. utiliti,•s prol'idc an ulll<hl\'il indimtm~ th;u they h.1w r.·ad :111<1 und<1slc~lll 
the :<j>plio•hlc rub. 

IT you \\ish 10 '"'l"t'St anolhcr lorm, 111eusc rontucl Vulnrie Moore ut the numhcr hrlu" . 11~e Jl"~""''" ,;lmuk.l 
t-.: itl<'nlifi,'\1 w11h the cumpan~ nxlc anlllhc company'> name. F"ilun: tupnl,illc P.'Y"'""' "ithiu 15 da,,-,. ••I' thli ri<Wk'~ 
will n•,uh 111 til<' cst;,hli>lnncn: nfa Jock<.1to addre>s y;•ur tiilurt·lo rc1um1bc KA I'• funu 3nd I~!' I< !IF~ in .1nwd1ucc wilh 
!-e<1iun 367.145, l'lnrit1a Statute~. JlJC Commi,.,•icm mny imp;l.'>t ~ lin~. cnnccl yuur ,·enili<'Jir. ur pia··~ ,, lien un yilur 
propc<1)'. ·n,e~·..tlii'C, il ;, impurt~ntlhat yc•U aJd,...,s lhi< II~U(f nuw. 

If ~"u h~w puitl your fc-cs .. pk·:t~e provide us wich your cii<'Ck numbt!r anJ the d:ll• 1hm 11 •w•s paiu. 

Slllllll.l yuu :ucw no1~ •lll•'<li<Jih con.-.:o,ling this lcncr JliC:t~C ,·unta<:l Vulorlc Mu<~r.e 11 1 111~11) 41.1-~27!\ nr vi.1 lntcm~l c-n::.il 
at vmuurtlif.IIJ~C'.)Cxh.·.n.u~. 

KMI' 
bnclu~UI'•.' 

,:c: Fi') .. , ll Scrvk..-cs ~-.'\1ion 

Slnrcrol,v, 

S.~· 
S. Cur11~ Kiser 
Omcc ol' lhc <~cncrul C'olun••·l 

CAI'II' \I ('If(( u :On·lCT CF.,Tl:lt •ls.IOSIIt!lL\Rll 0AI( IICII'Lf'X.\RO • 1'11 1. \11 '-'-'fl, 1'1.32311\1-UHSO 
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• ComptetQ 11<-mt 1. ? . nne :, /41$0 complete 
hom t. if f'1e~Hit:IVO Dclwory Ito df-SIIC~. 

e Pr1nl your mmte Wld tlddrc~s orl thtl <over St• 
so that wo cnn •\ihn n u-.{'1 cur a to you. 

• Att~~<:tc uus t:htd to the bnc.._ N lhe m.:'l•lt)ttJcr.~. 
oro!) me ht'nl 11 ~p.ltl pwm•\:~ 

'NU6'1fl 1(•-'N I) 
t..tncaJC I hlh. 'A'a\~·, C"'r ' tpHn~ 
P a. Bo:-- !..i"9 
G ;une&vill"· i"l :i2G0~·057$.l 

~ 5-1rv1Cu T)'C\o 

!S..eurhl,(l-rJM;.II 

l:l Ac.-oluu ... v<l 
D tnsvrou M.,ll ------·-

Cl r:xpr.l!.t. ffa1 
kt',Hetutn fttt(.C~ •! tc-M IJ,,,~.·u.~tll.l,~• · 

lJ c.oo 
----·-~-

7005 1160 0003 8791 0178 
-----··-----· 
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COMM ISSIONfR$ 
NAr-:CY ARQFNZIANO, CHAIR.'>1AN 
LISA POlAK EI>GJIR 
NA11iAN A SKOP 

D11v1o n. Kt.~:MENT 
OE.>I A. "STt vr," STEVENS I II 

STAT E OF FLORIDA 

• 
0FFICf Of TilE GENERAL COUNSEL 
S. C\JR1 IS KISER 
GFNI'RAL COUNSEl 
(850) 4 I 3-0 199 

Jluhlic~cr&i.c.e <Uomntfz.zfott 

WU690-Q<J.\V.J) 
Kincaid Hills W3t<r Company 
1'. 0. Box 579 
Guinesville, I' L 32602·0579 

l)ear Cenificase Holder: 

April21, 2010 

1lle Division of Administrative Services has forwarded your accow1110 our office 10 udd•ess the nonpa)'11'1enl of the 
Regulalory As.sessmens Fees (RAFs) rrquired by Section 367.145, Florictl S1annes, nnd Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administralive Code, for the year 2009, which was due March 3 I, 2010. The RAJ's rerum fonn was mailed to you on 
February I.S, 2010, and to cl.ne, Commission records rcnectlhat paymem has nos been received 

Aecordin& to Flor ida Law, you are r~:quircd to add inter~l charges at 12% per annum, and • So/. penally for 
~ad1 30~lo) period or fr-arlion thereof, beyond she due date, up to a nuximunt of 25% in addition tu lhe ddinquent 
a n1ount due In addmon to ~nalnes and interest, the commisston IS aulltonz.cd to unpose upon any ennty subject 10 1ts 
Junsd•cuon a ~nail)• of nol mon: than S5,000 for each offense, if such clllity is fowld 10 have refused to comply with or to 
luvc willfully viola led any lawful rulo or order of the Commission, or ~ny provision ofCMpsor 367. 

Unliuos a.re cho!rged With kno\\1edgc of our rules and statutes. Moreover, u ts general Cornnussion prKne< llu!t all 
uuhucs th~l npply for Water c:cmficatc reecwe a copy of all applicable rules. Futlher, '" ~ccordancc With Section 367. 
Flonda Sl.ltulcs, as pan of the appbcation pro<;eS$, utilities provtdc an ~fficlavil ind•casmg that they have read and unders1ood 
the apphC:lblc rules. 

lf)'Ou wish 10 rt:qucst another form, piCMe rontaet V~Jorlt Moore •llhc number below. The p:>)menl should 
be tdenuficd with 1he company code and tho company's namo. Fa1luro to provide Jnymenl "1thin IS days of this norico 
will resuh in the establishment of a docket to address your failure to rc1um the RAFs fonn and pay IU\Fs in accordrulce with 
Socnon 367.145, Floricln Swtulcs. n"' Cumrnission may impose a f.nc, cancel your ccrtilicnte, or place a lien on )'Our 

propcny. TI1crcfore, 11 15 imponant ~lllt you •ddrcss tl1is nlltner now. 

If )'llu have paid your fees, please provide us with your check numbor and the d:>tc ll"'t it '""'paul 

Should you h.wc •ny questions conccmlllg Uus !c"cr pica~e conlacl Volorit Moore ai(8SO) 413-<1275 or via lntcmclo-m;ul 
at vmoorc@psc.slalc.fl.us. 

KMI' 
I:nclosure 
cc· rJscal StrvtCC$ s~..:uon 

Sinrcrcly, 

s.~-~ 
S. Curtis Kiser 
Oflicr uf I he General Coumcl 

CAI'ITAI Cmcu: Of'I'JC:£ Crsn:w • 2540Slll'\IAIID o .. ..: BOIIL£VAIW • I'ALLJIIIJ\SS£r_ FL 323\19-0850 

hHtf"nrl r •m.aU: concac~ p'loC..tbtdh• 
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SENDEn COI,'PLI:TE THIS S[CTIO!J 

• Cotnplele ftema 1, 2. and 3. Abo complete 
aem 4 It Rel1l1clecl OeiiY8ry 1a deelnld. 

• 1'11111 yoor name and adCIIMs on the
.a tNt we can return the card to you. 

• Allach tills eatd to tho beck ot tho mal1j)lec&, 
0< on tho Irani II space pennlls. 

1. "'*B-Io: 

WU69Q-08-W-O 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. o. Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602-0579 

7006 27b0 0003 A795 1119 
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. . 
COMMISSIONERS: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

LISA POI.AK EDCAR, CHAIRMA~ 
MAnHEWM, CARTER II 
KATRINA J. MC"MURRIAN 
NANC'Y ARCENZIANO 
N" THAN A. SKOP • 

0FFK'f. OF THE GENEI\AL COUNSEl. 
MICH-'El 0 . COOKE 
GENERAl COUNSEL 
(8S0)4J3.6t99 

Juhli.c~.er&h:.e Oiommission 

Mr. Berdell Knowles., Jr., President 
J(jncaid Hills Water Company 
P.O. Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

October II, 2007 
N 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL-

RE: Docket No. 070580-WU, Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus associated penalties 
and lnterest for the years 2004, 2005, 2006, and delinquent 2004, 2005, and 2006 annual reports. 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

I am writing to infonn you that the Commission has not received any payments whatsoever 
for the Regulatory Assessment Fees (RA.Fs) for the years 2004 and 2005, and has only received 
payment of the basic RAFs for 2006 on August 28, 2007. Because the 2006 RA.Fs were paid 
approximately five months late, a statutory penalty and interest is due for 2006, and the basic RAFs 
and associated penalties and interest are due for the years 2004 and 2005. 

For the R.A.Fs, plus associated penalties and interes1, due in accordance with Sections 350.113 
and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), for the years 2004, 
2005, and 2006, with interest being calculated through November 30, 2007, staff calculates the total 
amount due to be $7,049.62. The amount due is calculated as follows: 

2004 
2005 
2006 

Revenues 

$46,137 
$47,752 
$49,942 

RAFsC4.5%) 

$2,076.17 
$2,148.84 
$ 0 

PenaltyC25%) 

$519.04 
$537.21 
$561.85 

Interest <Thru I 1/30/07) 

$664.37 
$429.77 
$!12.37 

$3,259.59 
$3,115.82 

$674.21 
Total $143,831 $4,225.01 $1,618.10 $1,206.5 I $7,049.62 .... ,_ 
For the utility's failure to pay these amounts, the staff is scheduled to file its recommendation~ 

to the Commission on November 7, 2007, for consideration by the Commission. The~ 
recommendation will address, among other things, whether show cause proceedings for tines.~ 
revocation proceedings, and whelher liens shuulu be imposed fur the utility·s failure 10 pay the~ 
amounts due. The recommendation will also address the utility 's flu lure to comply wilh the Payment7 
Plan set fonh in Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21 , 2004. ;z; 

'-
Also, the utility filed the annual repons for 2004-2006 a total of 422 days late. Pursuant to5 

Rule 25-30.1 10(7). F.A.C., the standard penalty is $3 per day, and, if imposed, would be S1,266.2l 
Therefore, staff calculates the total amount to be due for the years 2004-2006 to be S8,3 I 5.62 ° 

CAPITAL CIRO.E Orner CE."'TER • lS40 5Hti~1ARD OAK 80t'LEVARil • T ALI.AHASSE£, Fl.3l399-0850 
Aft AffirfNIIh'f An .. • I Ect••l Opport•nity £n~plcryt-r 

:.::: 
1.0 0:: 

\A) 
...J 
<..) - :z: 

(..) 0 
0 Vi 

V) 

l: ::c 
("') 0 

C7'l c.: 
o (.) 

V) 

a. 
\.t.. 
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Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President 
Page2 
October 10, 2007 

Pursuant to Section 367.161(2), Florida Statllles, 

The Commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to its 
ju~sdiction under .this chapter and that is found to have refused to c~mply 
w1th, or to have Willfully v1olated, a·ny lawful rule or order of the comm1ss1on 
or any provision of this chapter by a penalty for each offense of not more than 
$5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the 
commission; or the commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, 
or revoke any certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day that such 
refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty 
shall be alien upon the real and personal property of the entity, enforceable by 
the commission as a stanltory lien under chapter 85. (emphasis added) 

If payment in the amount of$7,049.62 for the RAFs for the years 2004-2006, and S1,266 for 
the delinquent annual reports for those years is not received by November I, 2007, Commission staff 
will files its recommendation on November 7, 2007. If Kincaid is ultimately found to be in violation 
of Commission rules, in addition to being authorized to impose fines of up to $5,000 for each day the 
violation continues, the Commission may impose a statutory lien upon the real and personal propeny 
of the utility, or~ the utility's certificate. 

In any event, it appears that you must quickly take some action to forestall the Commission 
opening enforcement proceedings against this utility, which will only fwther complicate the 
management of this utility. Your prompt anent ion in this maner is required. As stated above, if the 
Commission has not received the payments noted above by November I, 2007, the Commission may 
be forced to open further enforcement proceedings, to include show cause proceedings or possibly 
revocation proceedings. 

Finally, if you have questions regarding the matters discussed herein, you may contact me at 
(850) 413-6234. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Senior Attorney 

RRJ:th 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Siemkewicz, Kaproth) 
Oivi$ion of Adminisrmtive Services (V MoC'rc) 
Offic~: ufC'l)llllllis;il)n Clerk (Dod;.:l lik) 
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COMMISSION£1\S : 
LISA I'OLAK EOOAR. CHAIRMAN 
MA TfHEW M. C ARTER II 
KATRI NA J. MCMURRIAN 

Mr. Bcrdell Knowles, Jr., President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0 . Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

February J 5, 2007 

OFFICE OfTHE G ENERAl. COUNSEL 

MICIIAEL G. COOKE: 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

(850) 41 J-6199 

VlA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Rc: Filing of 2006 Price Index, 2007 Pdcc Index, and Pass-Through Jncr·easc for 
Rcgul:11ory Assessment Fees 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

As discussed on February 14, Kincaid Hills Water Company may apply for the 2006 
Price Index if it does so by March 3 J, 2007. This allows a 2. 74% increase for certain Operation 
and Maimence Expenses incurred in 2005. I have enclosed Order No. PSC-06-0075-PAA -WS 
which has the forms and directions for applying for the 2006 Price Index. 

If the utility has never applied to increase its rates for the Commission Regulatory 
Assessment Fees that became applicable to the utility when Alachua County transferred 
jurisdiction to the Commission, then the utility may apply for a pass-through increase of 4.5% 
tor the Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs). My review of the history of this uti lity shows that 
other than the grandfather application, two show cause proceedings, and two staff-assisted rate 
cases (both of which were wi thdrawn by the utility), there has not been an application to pass 
through the R.AFs which became applicable when Alachua County gave jurisdiction to the 
Commission in 1992. The direct ions for applying lor the pass-through increase arc also 
contained in the Order noted above. 

Finally, the util ity will become eligible, as of April l, 2007, to apply for the 2007 Price 
Index increase. This allows a 3.09% increase lor certain Ope.ration and Maintence Expenses 
incurred in 2006. I have aHached a package with the forms und directions for applying for this 
increase. 

As noted above, you must apply lor the 2006 Price Index increase by no later than March 
31,2007. Also, pursuant to Subsection 367.081 (4)(e). Florida Statutes, "a uti lity may not adjust 
its rates under th is subsection more than two times in an>' 12-momh period." That subsection 
provides that a combined application or simultaneously filed applications shall be considered one 
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Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr. 
Page2 of2 
February I 5, 2007 

rate adjustment. Therefore, if you are to take advantage of all three increases in the next 12 
months, you must combine the pass-though with either one of the price indexes. Moreover, if 
you want to just send out one notice of a rate increase, you may waive implementation of the 
2006 Price Index increase, and combine it with the 2007 Price Index increase (and the 4.5% RAF 
pass-through). 

Hopefully, the above increases will enable the utility to pay all applicable RA.Fs. Also, as 
discusse~, the utility must mll.ke up the RAF payments required in the settlement and pay the 
2004 and 2005 RAFs as soon as possible, or staff will be forced to recommend to the 
Commission to initiate a show cause proceeding for implementation of fines. However, this does 
not keep you from proceeding with applying for the price indexes and the pass-through increase. 
Also, for the utility to take advantage of our limited proceedings and staff-assisted rate cases it 
must be in compliance with the orders, rules and statutes of this Commission, to include payment 
ofRAFs. 

If you have any legal questions, you may call me at 850-413-6234. However, if you have any 
technical questions about implementing either the price indexes or the pass-through increase, please 
call Bart Fletcher at 850-4 I 3-7017. 

RRJ:jb 

Sincerely, 

Ralph R Jaeger 
Senior Attorney 

cc: Division ofEconornic Regulation (Fletcher, Slemkewicz, Kaproth, Rendell, Bulecza-Banks) 

l:\2001\kincaldlll2.rrj.doe 
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C0~1MISSIO~t:RS: 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CtiAIRMAN 
) . TERRY DEASON 

ISILIO ARRIAGA 
MArTHEW M. CARTER II 
KATRINA) . TEW 

STATE OF FLORII)A 

• . 

0FHCE OF 1 HE GE!>ERAL COUNSEL 
MICI1AEL G. COOKE 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
(850) 413-6199 

Juhlic ~ .ertric.e C!Inntn1 i.z.zintt 

Mr. Berdcll KJ1owles, Jr., President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

Aug\ISI I 0, 2006 

VIA CERTTFIED MArL 

Rc: Delinquent Payments -'Regulatory Assessment Fee Payment Plan and Delinquent 2004 
and 2005 R egulatory Assessment Fees and Delinquent 2005 Annual Report 

Dear l'vlr. Knowles: 

I am writing to infom1 you that the Commission has still not received Kincaid Hills' 
monthly payment in the amount of SSOO.OO each for January, February, March, April, and May, 
2006 (and now June and July). I talked to you at the end of July, and you indicated that you 
would be taking out a loan so that you would be able to make the required payments. By letter 
dated June 9, 2006, Ms. Helton, my supervisor, advised you that these payments were due 
pursuant to the payment plan for delinquent regulatory assessment fees established by 
Commission Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21, 2004. 

Because Kincaid Hills is in violation of a Commission Order, s1<1ff is considering opening 
a docket to initiate show cause proceedings against Kincaid for its failure to abide by the 
regulatory assessment fees pa}~nent plan for the months of January through July, 2006. Order 
No. PSC-04-06 I 5-FOF-WU sta ted that if the utility fails to nu1ke the required monthly 
installments by the due date of any month, f11rther enforcement of the payment plan will be 
initiated, such as placement of a lien on the utility's property. Accordingly, a lien may be placed 
on J(jncaid's property pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. 

· Further, pursuant to Section 367.16 I (2), Florida Statutes, 

The Commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to its 
jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply with, or 
to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the commission or any 
provision of this chapter a penaliy for each offense of not more than SS.OOO, 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CE~TER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD • TALLAHASSEE. FL32399-0850 
An Alfirnulh't: Action / Equal Opportunhy Employtr 

IHttr11tt £.mail: COnLan!@: pM'.~tate.R.\A 
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Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., .President 
Page2 
August 10, 2006 

which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the 
commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any 
certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day that such refusal or violation 
continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon the real 
and personal property of the entity, enforceable by the commission as a statutory 
lien under chapter 85. 

Accordingly, if show cause proceedings are initiated, and if IGncaid is found to be in 
violation of Commission rules and statutes, the Commission has the authority to impose 
penalties, and to take further action, as stated in the above-referenced statute. 

Your payment of$4,000 ($500 that was due January 20, 2006, $500 that was due February 
20, 2006, $500 that was due March 20, 2006, $500 that was due April 20, 2006, $500 that was due 
May 20, 2006, $500 that was due June 20, 2006, $500 that was due July 20, 2006, and $500 that will 
be due August 20, 2006) should be mailed with a copy of this Jetter to the Fiscal Services Section, 
Attn: Valerie Moore, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850. 

If payment in the above amount is not received by September 1, 2006, Commission staff will 
open a docket to initiate show cause proceedings. If IGncaid is ultimately found to be in violation of 
Commission rules, in addition to being authorized to impose fines of up to $5,000 for each day the 
violation continues, the Commission may impose a statutory lien upon the real and personal property 
of the utility. 

Also, it has been brought to my attention that the utility has not paid its RAFs for 2004, and 
has not filed its annual report or paid RAFs for 2005, and those are all past due. Staff calculates for 
the year 2004 that the utility owes $2,076. I 7 for the basic RAF, plus a penalty amount of$519.04, and 
an interest amount of $394.47, for a total "amount due for the 2004 RAFs of $2,989.68. The 2005 
Annual Report was due on March 31, 2006, unless you applied for an extension (do not see any 
request for an extension). For each day after the date that the annual report is late, pursuant to Rule 
25-30.1 10(7)(b), Florida Mministrative Code, a $3 penalty is imposed. As of September 1, 2006, the 
cumulative penalty for failure to file the 2005 annual report would equal $459 (30 days in April + 31 
days in May + 30 days in June+ 3 I days in July + 31 days in August = 153 days times $3 per day = 
$459). It is imperative that you file the 2005 Annual Report as soon as possible as the $3 penalty per 
day is just continuing to mount. Also, penalties and interest are imposed for late RAFs pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.120(7)(a), Florida Administrative Code. · 

It appears that you are really struggling with making these required payments, and I note that 
other than the show cause docket, Docket No. 040248-WU, opened in 2004, the utility has had no 
dockets open with this CommiSsion since 1997. You may want to call Troy Rendell at 85().413-6934 
to discuss the ~vailability of various simple means for increasing revenues. Also, you may want to 
talk to Pattie Daniel at 85().413·6808 to discuss whether this utility should either be sold to the county 
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Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President 
Page3 
August 10, 2006 

or turned over to the county for operation by the county. Either of these individuals could assist you 
in the relief available to you. 

In any event, it appears that you must quickly take some action to forestall the Commission 
opening enforcement proceedings against this utility, which will only further complicate the 
management of this utility. Your prompt attention in this matter is required. As stated above, if the 
Commission has not received a minimum of $4,000 by September I, 2006, staff will be forced to 
open enforcement and show cause proceedings. 

Finally, if you have questions regarding the matters discussed herein, you may contact me at 
(850) 413-6234. 

RRJ:jb 

Sincerely, 

Ralph R. Jaeger 
Senior Attorney 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Slemkewicz, Kaproth, Rendell, Daniel) 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (Moore, Docket file) 

l~dl!r.nj.doc 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBITB 

Kincaid Hills Water Co. 
Florida Corporate Information 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  38 of 97 
PAGE 50 
 

  

 
  

Detail by Entity Name 

f!Md.! Pco:mmcot of Stott 

I 
'• (. : , : _! ', !", ' tJ/ . _t; 'J;., 

~u1y~.org r ~r,, ,; .. ;..,r;?_: ' ' 'lfJ I i_~; 

----·~--
.. ..... , ' . ··' ' 

Oeat !!mp!!l 61 §tete I OMS!® Of CPrpor!f!OOt I SHCCD BtcotS!t I Delli! By OOeutMnl $nS!tt I 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Prolil Corporation 

KINCAID HILLS WAlER COMPANY 

Elling lntoanatlon 

Document Number 

FEIIEIN Number 

Date Flied 

State 

Status 
LutEvent 

Event Date Flied 

PrincipAl Addf!SI 

3260 S E 19TH AVENUE 
P.O.BOX579 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32641 

Changed: 05106/1998 

Mtl!lngAddrtaa 

POBOX 579 
P.O.BOX 679 
GAJNESVILEL, F 32602 

Changed: 06126/1995 

G00727 

59·2221952 

09/15/1982 

FL 

INACTIVE 

PENDING REINSTATEMENT 

0313112016 

Registered Aoent Name & Address 

KNOWLES, BEROELL 
1700 S.E. 47 lERR. 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 

Name Changed: 05/19/1989 

AddteS$ Changed: 05/19/1989 

Ollloer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

TilleP 

KNOWLES, BEROELL 
1700 S.E. 47 TERR 
GAINESVILLE, FL 

! 
I 

Page I of2 

EXHIBIT 

(?) 

http://search .sunbiz.org!lnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetai l?inqu irytype"'Entity,,. 7/21/2017 
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Detail by Entity Name 

TitleT 

KNOWLES, MARILYN 
1700 SE 47 TERR 
GAJNESVIUE, FL 

raleV 

KNOWLES,BEROELLJR 
1700SE47TERR 
GAINESVILLE, FL 

Titles 

KNOWLES, OENEUE 
1700 SE 47 TERR 
GAINESVILLE, FL 

Annutl Report• 

Report Year 
1996 

1997 

1998 

Opt,ytntnllmages 

Flied Otte 

0510111996 

05116/1997 

0510611998 

OSK.IfiJN - ANNUAL REPQBI J Vltw imag• rn PDF k>~mal 
ostl611f197 •. ANNUAL REeosrl VIew image 1n POF lonna1 

051QWM -ANNUAl REPORT I \1\twi~MQ~ In POF roiTMI 

00121/1!1!15 -ANNlJ!Il REPORT' lo'lewlmav< In POF lonno1 

Page 2 of2 

hup://search .sunbiz.orgllnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResu JtDetail?inquirytypeaEntity .. . 7/21/2017 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBITC 

Commission Staff Correspondence 

RE: Kincaid Compliance Plan 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Todd Brown 
Friday, April 01, 2016 3:14 PM 
Kelley Corbari; Bart Fletcher 
Curt Mouring 
RE: SARC 

I EXHIBIT 

I _CJ;;;;;__ 

I called and left a message for Mr. Knowles this morning, but haven't heard back from him yet. 

Todd 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 4:39PM 
To: Bart Fletcher; Todd Brown 
Cc: Curt Mourlng 
Subject: RE: SARC 

Let me know if one of you talk Mr. Knowles. 

Xe{(ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA P.UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. 
Therefore, yovr e-mail message may be svbjec:t to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:ber<lell@alum mjt.edy] 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Bart Fletcher; Todd Brown 
Cc: Kelley Corbarl; KlNCAIDHlLLSWATERCO@YAHOO.COM; berdelll@vahoo.com 
Subject: SARC 

Mr. Fletcher, Mr. Brown, 

I wanted to speak with one or both of you at your convenience about preparing a SARC for Kincaid Hills Water Company. 
Please let me know a good time to have some discussion with one or both of you about how we can proceed. 

Thanks, 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. 
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'lit310· 821· 1235 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Tnis message Is intended only for tne use of the Individual or entity to which it is addressed, and 
may contain Information tnat Is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received 
this message by error, please delete it from your records. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Kelley Corbari 
Thursday, March 31, 2016 4:41 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
KINCAIOHILLSWATERCO@YAHOO.COM; berdelll@yahoo.com 
RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Thanks for the update Berdell. 

I am happy to resume conversations in a couple of weeks so long as we receive Kincaid's 2015 
RAFs and Annual Reports timely. Both must be postmarked today for them to be considered 
timely filed. I appreciate you continuing to work on this. 

Thanks, 
Kelley 

Xefky :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbar!@psc state.O.ys 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a vety broad public records law. Mast written communications to or from state offlcials regarding 

state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, yo11r e-mail message may be subject to public dlsclos11re. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mit.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:58 PM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
Cc: KINCAIOHILLSWATERCO@YAHOO.COM; berdell1@yahoo.com 
Subjed:: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Updates: 

1. Waiting to get some advice from a consultant, but likely not going to pursue any transfer/name change at this 
point. 

2. The Reinstatement application was just approved, so I am preparing to submit payment. 
3. Can we resume this conversation in a couple weeks? I have some unrelated mid-month deadlines I need to 

address, and would prefer to focus on those for now if that's ok with you. 
4. Left voice mails today, and sent follow-up email to begin the process. 
5. Hoping it was completed, but waiting on confirmation from my dad. Will make sure it' s done and confirm it's in 

the mail when 1 can. 

From: Berdell Knowle.s, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alym.mlt .edu] 
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 7:10AM 
To: 'Kelley Corbari' 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  44 of 97 
PAGE 56 
 

  

 
  

Cc: 'Charles Murphy'; 'Keino Young' 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Thanks, Kelley. I was able to speak with Berdell Sr. about the items below, and wanted to schedule a time to follow-up 
with you next week. We will be moving forward on all these items. As you noted, we need to discuss Ill and 3 with you. 

How about Tuesday at 11:30 EST? 

From: Kelley Corbarl (mailto:KCorbarj@osc.state.O.usJ 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2016 9:03AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Charles Murphy; Kelno Young 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

HI Berdell, 

Thank you for getting back to me. I will try to do my best answer your questions 

1. Transfer & Name Change 

If you are going to assume control of the Utility then you and your father need to file for a 
transfer of majority control. If you plan to change the name of the Utility, you can request 
the name change in the transfer filing. If you only want to change the name of the Utility, 
you can do that as well. Please note that you are going to have to provide some kind of 
corporate documentation for either the transfer or name change filings. 

With regard to the liability of the current ownership if a transfer andf<?r name change 
were granted, the current owner remains liable for any outstanding amounts owed to the 
Commission. Also, you should be aware that, since the Utility let its corporate status lapse, 
all officers of the currently inactive corporation could be individually and personally liable 
for any outstanding debts and/or responsibilities of the Utility. 

2. Corporate Status 

If you do not plan to change the name of the Utility, the status of the current corporation 
should be updated and reactivated with the Florida Secretary of State as soon as possible. 

3. Delinquent RAFs & Annual Report Penalties 

I am the point of contact for resolving the outstanding RAF and annual report penalty 
amounts owed by the Utility. My contact information is: 

Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.ys 

4. Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC) 
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For questions about filing a SARC, you can contact me, Todd Brown or Bart Fletcher, both 
of whom are in the Commission's Accounting and Finance Division. Their contact 
information is: 

- Todd Brown 
Bart Fletcher 

(850) 413-6550 
(850) 413-7017 

5. 2015 RAF and Annual Report 

TBrown@psc.state.fl.us 
BFietche@psc.state.tl.us 

For questions about the Utility's 2015 RAFs and Annual Reports that are due March 31 . 
.2..Ql.Q, contact the following individuals: 

RAF Filing: 
- Annual Reports: 

Toni Earnhart 
Bart Fletcher 

(850) 413-6532 
(850) 413-7017 

TEarnhar@psc.state.fl.us 
BFietche@psc.state.tl.us 

If you need to file an extension to submit the Utility's 2015 Annual Report, you need to 
submit a request in writing by March 31st to the following: 

Andrew Maury, Director 
Division of Accounting and Finance 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Please note that because the Utility owes RAFs for past periods, the Utility is not eligible 
for an extension to submit its 2015 RAFs. lfthe Utility does not submitted its RAFs by the 
due date, penalties and interest will be assessed. If the Utility requests an extension to file 
its annual reports, however, it may submit an estimated RAF return for 2015 by the March 
31st due date. The estimated RAF amount can be based on the Utility's prior year's 
revenues or its 2015 estimated revenues. Once the Utility files its annual reports, it must 
submit an amended RAF return. 

I am available to talk to you about any of these issues at your convenience. I am in the office all 
week, but there are a lot of people out this week with their families because it is spring break for 
the schools here. So if you don't hear back right away from someone, that is probably why. 

Thanks, 
Kelley 

Xe{[ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorhar!@psc.state flus 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  46 of 97 
PAGE 58 
 

  

 
  

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regotding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. (mailto:berdell@a!um.m!t.edul 
Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 4:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Charles Murphy; Keino Young 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Kelley, 

Thank you for reaching out to follow up. 

1. ! will follow-up on the feasibility of the name-change and transfer early next week. The main factor here will be 
the ability to ensure a clean slate and no lingering or residual liabilities from the current ownership. 

2. r was under the Impression that the corporate status was taken care of, but! will get an update on this asap and 
follow-up with you early next week on this, as we!!. I know this is critical. 

3. ! will contact staff to work out a resolution of the '12 and '13 penalties. Can you advise as to who is the best 
point of contact? 

4. I also want to get started with the rate case. Can you advise as to who is the best contact to begin with? 
5. I will be the best point of contact for the utility. Please let me know when you would like to discus.s these issues. 

! can be reached via telephone at (310) 821·1235 Sam PST (llam EST)- 8pm PST (llpm EST), seven days a 
week. 

Thanks, again. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@osc.state.fl.usl 
Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2016 12:24 PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Charles Murphy; Keino Young 
Subject: Kincaid Hills Water 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

I am checking in with you with regard to Kincaid Hills Water Company. 

First, please note that the Utility's 2015 Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) and Annual 
Report are due by March 31, 2016. I have attached a blank copy of a RAF Return Form and 
Annual Report Form for your convenience. Also, you can find a copy of the Annual Report form 
on the Commission's website at 
http://www.florjdapsc.com/WaterWasteWater/AnnuaiReportForms 

Second, the last time we spoke in April of last year, you were looking into the possibility of having 
your father transfer the Utility to you and possibly changing the name of the Utility. Also, you and 
your father were going to discuss the possibility of the Utility filing for a staff-assisted rate case 
or an annual pass-through. However, there is no record of the Utility taking any action at the 
Commission to request a transfer, name change, staff-assisted rate case, or pass-through 
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index. Nor does it appear the Utility has taken any action to update its inactive, corporate status 
with the Florida Secretary of State. 

In addition, it was Staffs understanding that, once the Utility paid its delinquent 2010 and 2011 
RAFs and filed its delinquent annual reports, the Utility was going to continue to negotiate with 
Staff regarding payment of the RAF amounts Kincaid still owes for 2012 and 2013 and the annual 
report penalties. However, staff has not had any contact with the Utility since April of last year. 

Have you assumed handling the operations of the Utility or is your father still running the 
Utility? The issues concerning the Utility's delinquent RAFs, annual report penalties, and 
corporate status need to be resolved as soon as possible or an enforcement proceeding may be 
initiated against the Utility. Please Jet me know the appropriate Utility representative to. contact 
and discuss these issues. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xeffey :f. Cor6ari, . 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state olflclals regarding 
state business are considered to be public records ond wf/1 be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·ma/1 message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kefley Corbari 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 1:49PM 
To: 'berdefl@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Sharf Cornelius; Toni Earnhart; Karen Belcher; Bart Fletcher 
S\.lbject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell-

Kincaid's Annual Report and RAF Return/Payment will be considered timely filed so long as they 
are postmarked on or before March 3tst, Please note that the Annual Report and the RAF 
Return/Payment are sent to different divisions. 

Send original signed Annual Report and 2 copies to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Division of Accounting and Finance 
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Send original s igned RAF Return and Payment to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

XeCfey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.stare.O.us 
Direct Phone; (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mallto:berdell@alum.mlt.edy] 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 12:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kelley, 

We are preparing to send the reports and payments in today. Do they need to be overnighted, or just post-marked by 
today/tomorrow? 

Thanks again for all this information; it was very helpful. 

From: Kelley Corbarl [majlto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl .us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 1:27PM 
To: berdell@alym.mit,edu 
SUbject: Information REName. change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell, 
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Per our conversation yesterday, I am getting back to you with information regarding a 
utility name change and transfer of majority control. As I stated, both a name change and 
transfer requi re fil ing an application with the Commission for approval. 

Name Change: 

An application for name change can be done so long as there is no change in the 
ownership or control of the utility or its assets and the utility must notify the Commission 
prior to changing its name. There is no filing fee associated for filing an application for 
name change. l have attached an example of a name change application that was filed in 
the past by another utility. 

Transfer of Majority Control 

A Transfer of Majority Control application is an more involved process. There is a $750 
filing fee for fi ling a transfer app lication. I have attached the transfer application 
informational packet, which can be found on the Commission website 
at: http: I /www.floridapsc.com /uti li ties /waterwastewater /appl icationpkg /index.aspx 

I hope this in formation is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{{ey :J. CorGar~ 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Secrion 
Office of the General Counsel 
Fl-ORIDA PUBLIC SIOIWICil COM~11SSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: I<Corharj@psc.state 0 11s 

Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

/~:cjF'o\ 
~•:nlw , ~ 
~l]· (;!~ 

$ cj) \' 
~,.tor r~o''<i> 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records/ow. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding stale business ore considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Tuesday, March 08, 2016 3:24 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Charles Murphy; Keino Young 
Kincaid Hills Water 
2015 RAF Return Form • Class C.doc..xml; Annual Report Form - Class C.xls; Kincaid Hills 
·Delinquent RAFs & ARs (Thru 03·31-16).pdf 

High 

I am checking in with you with regard to Kincaid Hills Water Company. 

First, please note that the Utility's 2015 Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) and Annual 
Report are due by March 31, 2016. I have attached a blank copy of a RAF Return Form and 
Annual Report Form for your convenience. Also, you can find a copy of the Annual Report form 
on the Commission's website at 
http: //www,floridapsc.com /WaterWasteWater/AnnuaiReportForms 

Second, the last time we spoke in April of last year, you were looking into the possibility of having 
your father transfer the Utility to you and possibly changing the name of the Utility. Also, you and 
your father were going to discuss the possibility ofthe Utility filing for a staff-assisted rate case 
or an annual pass-through. However, there is no record of the Utility taking any action at the 
Commission to request a transfer, name change, staff-assisted rate case, or pass-through 
index. Nor does it appear the Utility has taken any action to update its inactive, corporate status 
with the Florida Secretary of State. 

In addition, it was Staff's understanding that, once the Utility paid its delinquent 2010 and 2011 
RAFs and filed its delinquent annual reports, the Utility was going to continue to negotiate with 
Staff regarding payment of the RAF amounts Kincaid still owes for 2012 and 2013 and the annual 
report penalties. However, staff has not had any contact with the Utility since April of last year. 

Have you assumed handling the operations of the Utility or is your father still running the 
Utility? The issues concerning the Utility's delinquent RAFs, annual report penalties, and 
corporate status need to be resolved as soon as possible or an enforcement proceeding may be 
init iated against the Utility. Please let me know the appropriate Utility representative to contact 
and discuss these issues. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xe«ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
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Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.fl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records law. Most written communications ta or from state offlc/als regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be mode oval/able to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·ma/1 message may be subject ta public disclosure. · 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 1:49PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Shari Cornelius; Toni Earnhart; Karen Belcher; Bart Fletcher 
Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell-

Kincaid's Annual Report and RAF Return/Payment will be considered timely filed so long as they 
are postmarked on or before March 31st. Please note that the Annual Report and the RAF 
Return/Payment are sent to different divisions. 

Send original signed Annual Report and 2 copies to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Division of Accounting and Finance 

Send original signed RAF Return and Payment to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{[ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode avolloble to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alym.mit.edu] 
sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 12:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 

. Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kelley, 

We are preparing to send the reports and payments in today. Do they need to be overnighted, or just post-marked by 
today/tomorrow? 

Thanks again for all this information; it was very helpful. 

From: Kelley Corbarf (mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 1:27 PM 
To: berdell@alum.mlt.edu 
Subject: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell, 

Per our conversation yesterday, I am getting back to you with information regarding a 
utility name change and transfer of majority control. As I stated, both a name change and 
transfer require filing an application with the Commission for approval. 

Name Change: 

An application for name change can be done so long as there is no change in the 
ownership or control of the utility or its assets and the utility must notify the Commission 
prior to changing its name. There is no filing fee associated for filing an application for 
name change. I have attached an example of a name change application that was filed in 
the past by another utility. 

Transfer of Majority Control 

A Transfer of Majority Control application is an more involved process. There is a $750 
filing fee for filing a transfer application. I have attached the transfer application 
informational packet, which can be found on the Commission website 
at: http: //www.floridapsc.com/utjlities/waterwastewater /applicationpkg/index.aspx 
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I hope this in formation is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanl<s so much, 
Kelley 

Xe[[ey J. CorEari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUOLIC SEIWICfl COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0050 
Email: KCorbarj@osc.statl•.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413 ·6235 

~~:~0~~ 
•:t:h.1J -~ -~ gf]· (;!. g 
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PLEAS£ NOT£: Florida has a very brood public records law. Most written communications to or from stote 
officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be made available co the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, March 30, 2015 1:49 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; Shari Cornelius; Toni Earnhart; Karen Belcher; Bart Fletcher 
RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kincaid's Annual Report and RAF Return/Payment will be considered timely filed so long as they 
are postmarked on or before March 31st. Please note that the Annual Report and the RAF 
Return/Payment are sent to different divisions. 

Send original signed Annual Report and 2 copies to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Division of Accounting and Finance 

Send original signed RAF Return and Payment to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 

Let me know If you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{(ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc state 0 ys 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered to be public records ond will be made available to the public and the medlo upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mo/1 message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mjt.edu] 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 12:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
SUbject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kelley, 

We are preparing to send the reports and payments in today. Do they need to be overnighted, or just post-marked by 
today/tomorrow? 

Thanks again for all this information; it was very helpful. 

From: Kelley Corbarl [mailto:KCorbarj@pS(;.S@te.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 1:27PM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
S1.1bject: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell, 

Per our conversation yesterday, r am getting back to you with information regarding a 
utility name change and transfer of majority control. As I stated, both a name change and 
transfer require filing an application with the Commission for approval. 

Name Change: 

An application for name change can be done so long as there is no change in the 
ownership or control of the utility or its assets and the utility must notify the Commission 
prior to changing its name. There is no filing fee associated for filing an application for 
name change. r have attached an example of a name change application that was filed in 
the past by another utility. 

Transfer of Majority Control 

A Transfer of Majority Control application is an more involved process. There is a $750 
filing fee for filing a transfer application. r have attached the transfer application 
informational packet, which can be found on the Commission website 
at: http : //www.flori dapsc.com /utilities /waterwastewater /applicatjonpkg/index.aspx 

I hope this information is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 
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Xe{(ey :f. Cor6a·ri, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
F'LORIOA PUBLIC SERVICE C0~1MISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. F'L 32399-0850 
Email: KCorharj@nsc.staLe.O.us 
Di rect Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

cr~:~~('q\ 
<?•:::1td1 ~ ~ 
~~)[!!~ 

J' w.,. 
"'"lor llo1'~ 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records law. Most written communications to or from state 
officials regarding state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Hello, Ms Corbari. 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Tuesday, March 24, 2015 5:09 PM 
Kelley Corbarl 
Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn 
Deamer; Jim Dean 
RE: Kincaid Hills - Rate Case & RAFs 

My father had emergency surgery a few weeks ago, and is on schedule to recover and resolve the matters listed below 
by the end of the month as we discussed. I will follow up with a phone call as you requested later this week. 

I do not understand the purpose of the comment that "it does not appear that Kincaid has made an effort to complete 
any of the task Staff required" without at first attempting to contact me/us to ascertain where we are on those items. It 
seems unfair, as I do nothing but continue to make every effort to be responsive and productive in helping resolve the 
issues we all know have been issues in the past with Kincaid. Going forward,! hope that we can continue to work 
together on resolving these issues w ithout any undo bias because we all also know this system has been resource 
constrained and needs as much support as possible to get it where it needs to be to serve its community most 
effectively. · 

Thanks again for your continued support. 

From: Kelley Corbarl [mallto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 12:59 PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn Deamer; Jim Dean 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills - Rate case & RAFs 
Importance: High 

Dear Berdell: 

I wanted to check in with you and obtain an update on Kincaid's compliance 
efforts. During our conversation on February 16, 2015, Staff outlined the next steps 
Kincaid must take in its efforts to resolve its compliance issues with the Commission. Per 
our discussion, Kincaid Hills was required to (1) timely file its 2014 Annual Reports, (2) 
timely file and submit payment of its 2014 RAFs, (3) update its ~orporate status with the 
Florida Secretary of State, and ( 4) submit an application for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case. 

At this time, it does not appear that Kincaid has made an effort to complete any of the 
tasks Staff required. A recent search of the Florida Secretary of State Corporation 
Database still shows Kincaid's corporate status as "inactive" (see attached). While 
Kincaid's 2014 Annual Report and RAFs are not due until March 31, 2015, Kincaid has not 
submitted its 2014 Annual Reports, RAFs, or application for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case. 

Please contact me as soon as possible and provide me with an update on the status of 
these matters. Should Kincaid fail to submit its 2014 Annual Reports and RAFs or update 
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its corporate status by March 31,2015, Staff will begin initiating enforcement 
proceedings against the Utility. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xeff2y j. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel · 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.tl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records ond will be mode ovolloblt to the public ond the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:48 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teit:zman; Leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn Deamer; Jim Dean 
Subject.: Kincaid Hills • Rate case & RAFs 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

This is to confirm our discussion of yesterday afternoon regarding the Kincaid's 
compliance status and possible rate-case application. Below is a list of the topics we 
discussed, including information on the topics: 

• Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC): 
· SARC Application (attoched) 

- SARC filing fee of $1,000.00 is due within 30 days of acceptance of application. 
- Compile all billing and expense data for at least the prior year, including any 

documentation for utility related expenses 

• 2014 Annual Report and Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAFs) Filings: 
Kincaid Hills must submit its 2014 Annual Report and RAFs timely and in full. 
- Due: March 31, 2015 
- Annual Report Form (attizched) 

- 2014 RAF Return Form (attached) 

• Corporate Status: 
Kincaid Hills must update and maintain its corporate status with the Florida 
Secretary of State 
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!lliJ)s: //secure.tlcorpora tefil i ng~.corn /cgi: 
bin/ws.vhp'!PHPA=index&gclid=CNDDuYeo58MCf-Y02g0odXAIAeg 

Also, the SARC application and Annual Report Forms can be found on the Commission 
website, as well as, a link to the annual Price Index and Pass Through application, which 
outlines what types of expenses/costs a utility may apply for recovery of outside of a rate 
case. 
http://www.floridapsc.com/utili ties/waterwastewater / index.aspx 

Annual Reports & RAFs: http://www.lloridapsc.com/utilities/waterwaslewater/annualreport!jndex,aspx 
2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: http://www.llorjdar>sc.com / ljbrary/filings/1 4/0J 208· 
l4/01208-l4.[!df 
Staff Assisted Rate Case Application Form 

We appreciate you and your father taking the time to speak with us. Please let me know if 
you have any questions or need any additional info rmation. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{(ey J'. Cor6ar~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis S~ction 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbarj@p'C <tate.O.us 

Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

~;c\ 
gwt11CPY~ 

MISt,!, "~rt or Ito"-~ 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida hos a very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding state business ore considered to be public records ond will be mode available to the public and the 
media upon reqvest. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to pvblic disclosvre. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:48 AM 

'berdell@alum.mit.edu' To: 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn 

Deamer; Jim Dean 
Subject: Kincaid Hills • Rate Case & RAFs 
Attachments: Water-Sewer • Annual Report Form.xls; Water-Sewer • SARC Application Form.doc; 

Kincaid Hills • RAF Form.doc 

Importance: 

Berdell-

High 

Redplent 

'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 

Adam T eitztnan 

lesl~ Ames 

Toni Earnhart 

Andrew Maurey 

Tom Balfinger 

LyMOeJmer 

Jimoean 

Delivery Rtod 

Oe~vtred: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM 

Delivered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM Read: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM 

Oelive<ed: 2!17/2015 10:48 AM Read: 2/17/2015 11:48 AM 

Delivered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM Read: 2/17/201511:07 AM 

Delivered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM Read: 2/171201511:00 AM 

OeMred: 2117/2015 10:48 AM 

Oelivtred: 2/17/2015 10'A8 AM 

This is to confirm our discussion of yesterday afternoon regarding the Kincaid's 
compliance status and possible rate-case application. Below is a list of the topics we 
discussed, including information on the topics: 

• Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC): 
- SARC Application (atwched) 

- SARC filing fee of $1,000.00 is due within 30 days of acceptance of application. 
Compile all billing and expense data for at least the prior year, including any 
documentation for utility related expenses 

• 2014 Annual Report and Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAFs) Filings: 
Kincaid Hills must submit its 2014 Annual Report and RAFs timely and in full. 

Due: March 31, 2015 
• Annual Report Form (attached) 

- 2014 RAF Return Form (attached) 

• Corporate Status: 
Kincaid Hills must update and maintain its corporate status with the Florida 
Secretary of State 
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https: //secure.ncorporatefili ngs.com /cgi· 
bin.fws.vbp?PRPA=index&~cl id=CNDDuYco5ilMC EY02gQodXA1Aeg 

Also, the SARC application and Annual Report Forms can be found on the Commission 
website, as well as, a link to the annual Price Index and Pass Through application, which 
outl ines what types of expenses/costs a utility may apply for recovery of outside of a rate 
case. 
http://www .fl oridapsc.com /utili ties /waterwastewater / index.aspx 

Annual Reports & RAFs: h.t!n;j/www.Ooridapsc.com / utili ties/wate rwas tewaterL.;wruJ.ali:W.ru:.l:lindex.aspx 
2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: httn;//www,Ooridapsc.com /library/flli ngs/1 4/01208-
14 / 01208-14.Jillf 
Staff Ass is ted Rare Case Application Form 

We appreciate you and your father taking the time to speak with us. Please let me know if 
you have any questions or need any additional information. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe([ey J. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regu Ia tory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COt•1MISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
T;JIIahassee, Ft 32399· 0850 
Email: I<Corbjl r j@psc.state.O us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6231 
Di rect Fax: (050} 41 3·6235 

~V~ SlRVI("( C 

~"' A - <>-t,. 
;$ \!!Y ~ - I ;;-« Ill , ..,, 

§ll""" ii!g 
J";_ <b \• 
'~li OF flO'''¢ 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has o very brood public records low. Most written commun ications to or from state 

officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be mode ovailoble to the public and the 

media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  62 of 97 
PAGE 74 
 

  

 
  

Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, February 16, 2015 10:47 AM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames 
RE: Kincaid Hills • Compliance 

Per our conversation, we will have a call with you and your father at 1:30p today. We will call 
you and you can conference in your dad. Let me know if something comes up between now and 
then. 

Thanks so much! 
Kelley 

Xeiiey j. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Sectlon 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarl@psc state.O.us 
Direct Phone: {850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·moll message moy be subject io public dlsclosu~. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mallto:berdell@alum.mlt.edu] 
Sent: Monday, February 16, 2015 10:41 AM 
To: Kelley Corbart 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills • Compliance 

That's fine. I am still stuck in traffic, but I can take the call on the road. If you want to wait another hour, then I might be 

back in the office. Sut, I'm ok, either way. 

I'm at 310·874·2019. I can conference in my dad after you call me. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.usl 
Sent: Monday, February 16, 2015 7:18AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills· Compliance 
Importance: High 

Berdell-
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11:00 this morning works for us. Shall we call you? 

Thanks! 
Kelley 

xea:ey y. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state off"ials regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the pub/" and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message moy be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mjt.edu) 
Sent: Friday, February 13, 2015 5:47 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills • Compliance 

Sorry for the delay. Let's try llam, Monday. Please let me know If that time works. 

From: Kelley Corbari (mallto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 

Sent: Friday, February 13, 2015 10:31 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills- Compliance 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

I just wanted to follow up to see if you were able to figure out a time that works for you for a call 
on Monday? 

Thanks! 
Kelley 

Xetrey y. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorharj@psc,state 0 ys 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records low. Most written communication$ to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Th~refore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 9:15AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: Rf: Kincaid Hills • Compliance 

Berdell, 

I was thinking the afternoon would be easier for you since you were out west, but since you will 
be in Florida the morning is fine. Any time after 9:30 is good for us. Just let me know what 
works for you and your father. Once we confirm a time, I will set up a conference call number for 
you all to call into. 

Thanks so much! 
Kelley 

Xe{[ey J'. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc,state,O,us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be publk records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. fmallto:berdell@alum.mlt.edu] 
Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 7:54 PM 
To: Kelley Corban 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: Rf: Kincaid Hills - Compliance 

1 will actually be in Florida on Monday, 2/16, so 1 am available. The morning would be much better than the afternoon, 
however. Please let me know a few times that are options, and I will confirm one. 

Thanks for reaching out. 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. 

ft310·82J-1235 ·· 310·874-2019 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and 
may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received 
this message by error, please delete it from your records. 
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From: Kelley Corbari (mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 9, 2015 12:15 PM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: Kincaid Hills· Compliance 
Importance: High 

Berdell, 

Staff has finished reviewing Kincaid's 2009·2013 Annual Reports that were submitted in 
late December. Now that Kincaid's delinquent annual reports have been received, we can 
discuss the possibility of Kincaid filing a Staff· Assisted Rate Case and the other 
outstanding compliance matters. 

Are you available for a conference call th e afternoon of Mo nday, February 16111 to discuss 
these matters? In addition, it would be very helpful to have your father participate in call 
if at all possible as his involvement will be necessary to processing any rate case and 
resolving the outstanding compliance issues. 

Let me know your availability and I will set up the call. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe[{ey :J. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumllrd Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, rL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbarj@pg.stare O.tJS 

Direct Phone: (850) 113-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

,r_ S(AVt('f 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from stole 

officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Berdell, 

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, December 08, 2014 10:55 AM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 

Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson; Bart Fletcher; Lee Smith 
RE: Kincaid Hills • Annual Report Deficiencies 
Kincaid Letter· Annual Report Deficiencies (ll-24·14).pdf 

I apologize for just getting back to you. I was out last Friday. 

At this point, there are no other items outstanding other than the annual report 
deficiencies that need correcting. If we receive the corrected reports by December 29th, 
there will be no further penalties assessed for the annual reports being delinquent. Once 
we have received the revised reports and the reports are deemed sufficient, I will contact 
you regarding the next steps for bringing the utility into compliance and filing a Staff 
Assisted Rate Case. 

I am sorry to hear you have been under the weather. I hope you are feeling better. I am in 
the office today if you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xetky :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc state 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Mast written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered to be public ruords and will be made available to the public ond the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mai!to:berdell@alum.mlt.edu] 
Sent: Friday, December OS, 2014 1:30PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson; Bart Fletcher; Lee Smith 
Subject: RE: KJncaid Hills • Annual Report Deficiencies 
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Kelley, 

I wanted ro check in and make sure everything we discussed is still on track. 1 was out lor the past week with a medical 
issue, and just wanted to stay on top of t l1is If I can. I see below that we need the corrected reports in by 12/29, but 1 

want to get them in next week. I wanted to also make sure there wasn't something we missed this week while 1 was 
out. Please let me know i f there is? 

From: Ke lley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us) 
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 9:29AM 
To: berdell@alurn.mit.edu 

Cc: Adam Teitzrnan; Michael Lawson; Bart Fletcher; Lee Smith 
Subject: Kincaid Hills- Annual Report Deficiencies 
Importance: High 

Berdell -

Staff has completed its review of the annual reports Kincaid submitted for the years 2009-
2013. Unfortunately, there were a few deficiencies in the reports that must be corrected 
for the reports to be deemed sufficient. Therefore, please see the attached letter which 
was mailed to the Utility today outlini ng the deficiencies contained in the reports. 

Please note that the deficiencies must be corrected and the revised reports received by 
the Commission by December 29, 2014, or penalties will continue to accrue. Once we 
have received the revised reports and the reports are deemed sufficient, I will contact you 
regarding the next compl iance steps. 

lfyou have any questions regarding the deficiencies, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at (850) 4-13-6234 or Bart Fletcher at (850) 413-7017. 

Thank you, 
Kelley 

Xef{ey :J. CorVa?'~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analys is Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
Fl-ORIDA PUilLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.st(l!e.n.l, ~ 

Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direcr Fax: (850) 413·6235 
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Kelley Corbar i 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject : 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@alum.mit.edu > 
Thursday. November 20, 2014 9:38 PM 
Kelley Corbari 
Adam Teitzman, Michael Lawson; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey, Bart Fletcher 
RE: Kincaid Hills · Received Delinquent Annual Reports & 2010·11 RAF Payment 

Thank you lor the update, and I look forward to discussing the next steps. 

From: Ke lley Corbari (mailro:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us) 
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2014 11:59 AM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael lawson; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Bart Fletcher 
Subject : Kincaid Hills· Received Delinquent Annual Reports & 2010·11 RAF Payment 

Berdell-

This is to confirm that the Commission received l<incaid's payment in the amount of 
$8,690.15 for the amounts owed by Kincaid for its past due 2010 and 2011 Regulatory 
Assessment Fees, including Penalty and Interest. In addition, we received Kincaid's 
delinquent Annual Reports for the years 2009-2013. The annual reports are being 
processed and reviewed by our staff, which should take about a week or 2 to 
complete. Once staff has reviewed all the reports, I will contact you to discuss additional 
compliance steps and assisting Kincaid in filing a Staff Assisted Rate Case. 

Thank you for your cooperation thus far. If you have any comments or questions, please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

Kelley 

Xe{[ey :f. Cor6ar~ 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COM~IISStON 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl. 32399·0850 
!:mall: KCorhart@psc.<t;t!e.O.us 
D1rect Phone: (850) 4 I 3· 6234 
Direct Fax· (850) 413·6235 
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Karen Belcher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, November 10, 2014 2:12 PM 
Karen Belcher; Toni Earnhart 
Michael Lawson; Adam Teitzman 
Kincaid Hills • Past Due RAFs 

C__Y:-y:?; \ L\ 3 I 1 () I s 
$ Qtosl. ~Y ~ 

lo.lo4 . 5 y .:P Subject: 
Attachments: 20141107 _084056.jpg DA'fl: 

'(S/tp. 9~ -r 

\ \- l- \ Ll R-IL 
Karen- 1-!0'/ !'1'2014 4 8 tJ. 

Be on the lookout for Kincaid Hills Water Company payment for its past due RAFs. As we 
discussed, the $8,690.15 payment should be applied to Kincaid's past due RAFs i1.!Ul P&I for 
2010 and 2011. We will be addressing the other years at a later date. 

YEAR REVENUES RAFS PAYMENTS PENALTY INTEREST TOTAL 
(4.5%) (25%) (1%) DUE 

(THRU 
11/Z0/14) 

2011 $59,052.00 $2,657.34 $0.00 $664.34 $876.92 $4,198.60 

2010 $58,713.00 $2,642.09 $0.00 $660.52 $1,188.94 $4,49155 

TOTALS $117,765.00 $5,299.43 $0.00 $1,324.86 $2,065.1~6 .. ~ ~8 o .... 

/ Jt:: J tt..::J .j/. l, '1115 . ) 5 Let me know if you have any questions. 
./k' )0(.2 :p t,7 00 oo 

.1> 

_!?() 10 tf?l{f:' ~ )'f() / ~ 

o:?o;o 1ZAV: · "t~;.o:;" 
Thanks! 
Kelley 

-
Xefley J'. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
fLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc state 0 us 
Direct Phone: (650) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

If 
..,._< OJO P t/,o ,!{ /:! 

+ 
...:?oto .:£ J,ld?..'•'l 

"" &t1 o If {? fl ~ --?
1 

6 S 7. !CJ 
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~------
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida hos o very brood public records low. Most written communlcotlons to or from state offlc/ols regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode avo liable to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-m oil message may be subject to public dlsclosvre. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto·berdel!@alum mjt edu) 
sent: Friday, November 07, 2014 11:55 AM 
To: Kelley Corban 
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Cc: Michael Lawson; Adam Telt2man; Andrew Maurey 
Subje~: RE: Kincaid Hills • Annual Reports Insuffident 

Please disregard the 2012 and 2013 reports, they contained errors. 1 will be submitting the corrected versions via mall 
today. 

Also, I have enclosed images of the checks being mailed today for the $8,690.15 amount discussed, previously. They are 
made payable to the FPSC and sent to the address In your signature, below. 

Please advise If there are any issues with this course of action, If there is something I need to correct, or If they are In 
accordance with our verbal agreement at your earliest opportunity. 

Thank you, 
Berdell Knowles, Jr. 
(310) 821-1235 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbarl@psc.S!ate.f!.us! 
Sent: Thursday, November 6, 2014 12:03 PM 
To: berdef!@alym.mft.edu 
Cc: Michael lawson; Adam Telttman; Andrew Maurey 
Subject: Kincaid Hills · Annual Reports Insufficient 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

I received all of your emails with Excel files of Kincaid's annual reports for 2009-2013 and 
I forwarded them onto our staff to being reviewing. I really appreciate your effort getting 
the reports to me. Unfortunately, however, the Excel files you emalled are insufficient 
because they do not comply with our rules governing annual reports. Pursuant to Rule 
25-30.110, the Utility must submit an orJginal and 2 copies of each Annual Report In 
addition, each report must be certified, meaning the Certification page of each report 
must be signed by the Utility's CEO and CFO. 

Therefore, please have the Utility's CEO (your father) sign and certify each of the Annual 
Reports. Once the reports have been certified, please mail the original and 2 copies of 
each report to the Commission as soon as possible or by Friday, November 14, 2014, to 
avoid further penalty. The reports should be mailed to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Accounting & Finance Division 

As I stated yesterday, we cannot process a rate case until Kincaid Hills officially submits its 
annual reports for 2009-2013. If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. · 

2 
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Thank you, 
Kelley 

Xefky :J'. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbar!@psc.statg.f! us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct (850) 413 ·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communlctltlons to or from state 

off/dais regarding state business ore considered to be public records ond will be made avolfobte to the public and the 
medfo upon request. Therefore, your e•mo/1 message moy be subject to public dlsdosure. 

3 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
SubJect: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Berdell -

Kelley Corbari 
Thursday, November 06, 2014 3:03 PM 
berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Michael lawson; Adam Teitzman; Andrew Maurey 
Kincaid Hills - Annual Reports Insufficient 

. FAC Rule 25-30.110 - Annual Report Filing.pdf 

High 

I received all of your emails with Excel files of Kincaid's annual reports for 2009-2013 and 
I forwarded them onto our staff to being reviewing. I really appreciate your effort getting 
the reports to me. Unfort.unately, however, the Excel files you emailed are insufficient 
because they do not comply with our rules governing annual reports. Pursuant to Rule 
25-30.110, the Utility must submit an original and 2 copies of each Annual Report. In 
addition, each report must be certified, meaning the Certification page of each report 
must be signed by the Utility's CEO and CFO. 

Therefore, please have the Utility's CEO (your father) sign and certify each of the Annual 
Reports. Once the reports have been certified, please mail the original and 2 copies of 
each report to the Commission as soon as possible or by Friday, November 14, 2014, to 
avoid further penalty. The reports should be mailed to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Accounting & Finance Division 

As I stated yesterday, we cannot process a rate case until Kincaid Hills officially submits its 
annual reports for 2009-2013. If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

Thank you, 
Kelley 

Xeffey :f. Car6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel · 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·6850 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.O us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 5:19 PM 

berdell@alum.mit.edu To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Adam Teitzman; Toni Earnhart; Michael lawson; Andrew Maurey 
Kincaid Hills -Initial Compliance Plan 

Mr. Knowles, 

Thank you for speaking with us today regarding Kincaid Hills Water Company's (Kincaid 
Hills) compliance issues and expressing your willingness to work with Commission staff 
on a comprehensive compliance plan for bringing the utility back into compliance with the 
Commission. To summarize our conversation: 

• By November 7, 2014, l{jncaid Hills will file its delinquent annual reports for the 
years 2009 - 2013, and submit payment in the amount of $8,690.15 to satisfY. its 
delinquent 2010 and 2011 Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs). 

o Payment should be made payable to the •Florida Public Service Commission,• and sent 
to "Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 
32399-0850, ATIENTION: Fiscal Services." 

o Please Include "WU690 RAP Payment" on the memo line of the payment. 

• Kincaid will work with Commission staff on filing a Staff Assisted Rate 
Case. Commission staff will contact the Utility to assist with initiating the filing. 

• Upon receipt of Kincaid Hills' annual reports and RAF payment, Commission staff 
and Kincaid will negotiate a plan for the payment of Kincaid Hills delinquent 2012 
and 2013 RAFs. 

• Penalties assessed for Kincaid Hills' failure to file its annual reports for the years 
2009-2013, will be discussed at a later date. 

Again, I appreciate your willingness to try to resolve the Utility's compliance 
issues. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

XeCCey J'. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Sect.ion 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  75 of 97 
PAGE 87 
 

  

 
  

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public and tile 

media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject ro public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Thursday, October 23, 2014 4:23 PM 
Kelley Corbari 
RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Great. I am a consultant, so I travel about 90% of the time. If at all possible, please email me a copy of 
anything you are sending via regular mail so that I can respond promptly. 

Thanks. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 1:20PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Thank you Berdeli. We actually did have the correct PO box in the master system, however, I did have 
our clerk add your email to the contact information. 

Kelley F. Corbarl, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
Direct Phone: {850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

----Original Message-----
From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mit.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 4:18 PM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

PO Box 579 was at the post office that closed a few years ago. You can delete that one, also. 
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-----Original Message----

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 11:31 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Thank you Berdell. 

In addition to the 19th Avenue address, we had a different PO Box address on file (PO Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602}. 
I will make sure the correct address is updated. 

Kelley 

Kelley F. Corbari, 
Senior Attorney · Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be P.ublic records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

-----Original Message----
From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mit.edu) 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 2:13 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

New address for Kincaid Hills Water Company 

PO Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604 

To my knowledge, there has never been a mailbox at the plant on 19th Avenue, so we would like to 
make sure no mail is directed there (only the address, above). 
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Thank you all, again. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 9:36AM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Great. Than you 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [berdell@alum.mit.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 11:56 AM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Yes and yes. 

I will be standing by for your call in an hour or so. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 8:45AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 
Importance: High 

Mr. Knowles -

I just wanted to confirm our telephone call this afternoon at 1:00pm EST (10:00a Pacific) to discuss 
Kincaid Hills Water Company's compliance issues. 
Also, is (310) 821-1235 the best number to reach you? 

Thank you, 
Kelley 

Kelley F. Corbari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel Florida Public Service 
Commission 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us<mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us> 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 

communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 4:57PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: Kincaid Hills Water Company - Compliance Delinquency 

Mr. Knowles, 

Thank you for speaking with me today regarding Kincaid Hills Water Company's 
compliance status with the FPSC. Per our conversation, attached is a 
breakdown of the outstanding fees and reports due the Commission, including penalties and interest. 

As I stated, the utility is required to file annual reports and pay Regulatory Assessment Fees to the 
Commission every year by March 31st . 
(See attached, Florida Statutes, Sections 350.113 and 367.145, and Florida Administrative Code Rules 
25·30.110 and 25-30.120.) 

Additionally, below are links the Information on the Commission's website you requested that pertain 
to Water companies, such as, Annual Reports, Regulatory Assessment Fees, Price Index & Pass 
Through applications, and Staff Assisted Rate Case application. 

http://www. floridapsc.com/ utilities/waterwastewater I 

Annual Reports & RAFs: 
http://www.floridapsc.com/utilities/waterwastewater/annualreport/index.aspx 

2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: . 
http://www.floridapsc.com/library/filings/14/01208·14/01208-14.pdf 

Staff Assisted Rate Case Application Form 

While you take the opportunity to review all the Information I provided, I will look into the questions 
you posed. I appreciate your willingness to resolve this matter and I look forward to speaking to you 
again on Thursday, October :23rd at 1:00pm (EST). 

In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me If you have any additional comments or 
questions. 

Thank you, 
Kelley Corbari 
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Kelley F. Corbari, 

Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel Florida Public Service 
Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl32399-0850 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us<mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us> 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: . (850) 413-6235 
[PSC-LOG0330) 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Knowles, 

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, October 20, 2014 4:57 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Kincaid Hills Water Company - Compliance Delinquency 
FAC Rule 25-30.110 (Annual Reports).pdf; FAC Rule 25-30.120 (RAFs).pdf; FS 350.113 
(RAFs).pdf; FS 367.161 (Additional Compliance Penalties).pdf; FS 367.145 (RAFs).pdf; 
Kincaid Hills - Delinquent RAFs & ARs (Thru ll-20-14}.pdf 

Thank you for speaking with me today regarding Kincaid Hills Water Company's 
compliance status with the FPSC. Per our conversation, attached is a breakdown of the 
outstanding fees and reports due the Commission, including penalties and interest. 

As I stated, the utility is required to file annual reports and pay Regulatory Assessment 
Fees to the Commission every year by March 31st. (See attached, Florida Statutes, Sections 350.113 
and 367.145, and Florida Administrative Code Rules 25-30.110 and 25-30.120.) 

Additionally, below are links the information on the Commission's website you requested 
that pertain to Water companies, such as, Annual Reports, Regulatory Assessment Fees, 
Price Index & Pass Through applications, and Staff Assisted Rate Case application. 

http; //www.floridapsc.com/utillties /waterwastewater I 

Annual Reports & RAFs: http://www Oorjdapsc.com/utilities/waterwastewater/annualreport/jndex.aspx 
2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: http://www.tlorjdapsc.com/librarylfilings/14/01208-
14/01208-14.pdf 
Staff Assisted Rate Case Application Form 

While you take the opportunity to review a ll the information I provided, I will look into 
the questions you posed. I appreciate your willingness to resolve this matter and I look 
forward to speaking to you again on Thursday, October 23rd at 1:00pm (EST). 

In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any additional comments 
or questions. 

Thank you, 
Kelley Corbari 
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Xe{{ey :f. CorGar~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Orrice of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SEHVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl 32399·0850 
Email: J<Corharj@psc.srate.n.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

/v~~~(~\ 
0: ••• Ill ~~· 
~ ... ~~ 
Ml!,~ ~~( Of ft.0'\'0 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida lros a very brood public records law. Most written communications to or from state 
officials regarding state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon request·. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disr:losure. 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBITD 

Kincaid Open Customer 
Complaints (2016-2017) 
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Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Open Customer Complaints 

2016-2017 

1. PSC Complaint No. 1242714W Date: 05/08/2017 
Customer: Paul Cohen 
Complaint Subject: Improper Billing 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 05/10/2017 
Utility Response Due: 05/30/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certljled mail- received 0610312017) 

Utility Response: None 

2. PSC Complaint No. 1240114W Date: 03/30/2017 
Customer: Katherine Stemmler 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 03/30/2017 
Utility Response Due: 04/2012017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/l 012017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Third Notice to Utility: 05/31/20 17 (via certified mail - received 0610312017) 

Utility Response: None 

3. PSC Complaint No. 1225168W Date: 10/1312016 
Customer: Bruce Doyle 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility - Contact Number Not Working 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 10/13/2016 
Utility Response Due: 11/03/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Late Notice Sent to Utility: 11/23/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 12/07/2016 (unsuccessful) 
Third Notice to Utility: 12/08/2016 (viae- mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 03/01/2017 (left message) 

Utility Response: 03/02/2017 (Utility to contact customer 03/06120 17} 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 05/0812017 

Utility Response: None 
Fourth Notice to Utility: 05/1012017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Fifth Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail - received 06/0312017) 

Utility Response: None 
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·= Rhonda Sicks 
~ject: FW: FL. PSC CATS NO: 1225l68W BROCE DOYLE 

•mpany ia not r'esponcling to this complaint. Can wo f'orward'? 

:/10/17: Ccpy of complaint mailed to company at 1'.0 sox 15016, Gaines ville , FL 32604-5016. RRoland 

:/30/17: Company has not responded. soe notos above. 
to land 

Complaint Closed. Failure to respond to PSC. 

i/ 3 0/17: Complai nt reopened . Wi 11 forward to company via certified m.ail. RRoland 

>/31/17: Lato lettor sent to eooopany via O.S. Hail, re9Ular and certified. RRoland 

>/05/2017 : R4Ceived OSPS roturn receipt showing that Mr . Bcrdoll Knowles acknowledges rocoipt of FPSC 
>rrespondenee on 06/03/17. Added to file. Moland 

oques~ llo . 1225168W - DOn.£ ,BRUCE HR. 
Duaineas Naae ------------------

'AGE NO: 5 
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